
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

AGENDA 
JANUARY 16, 2024 (Tuesday) 

7:00 p.m. 

LOCATION: Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs 19425 

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Salute to the Flag
B. Moment of Silence
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting

II. Swearing In Ceremony ~ Peter Drinkwater, Police Chaplain

III. Recognition of Tony Przychodzien
 Recognition of service to the Township’s Emergency Management Planning Commission 

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:   December 12, 2023 Board of Supervisors Workshop
December 18, 2023 Board of Supervisors Meeting  
January 2, 2024 Board of Supervisors Annual Organization Meeting

V. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

VI. TREASURER’S REPORT

VII. SUPERVISORS’ REPORT
A. Police Liaison Report
B. Calendar:

February 13, 2024 4:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Workshop 
February 19, 2024 Office Closed ~ Presidents’ Day 
February 20, 2024 (Tuesday) 7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Meeting 

Yard Waste/Christmas Tree** Collection Dates: January 24**, February 7**, February 24 
Do not use plastic bags as these materials are composted. Place materials curbside the night 
before to guarantee collection. 

VIII. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS
A. Township Engineer’s Report
B. Building and Codes Department Report
C. Police Chief’s Report
D. Public Works Department Report

IX. LAND DEVELOPMENT
A. Preserve at Marsh Creek site improvement escrow releases:

1. Phase 1 Release #4 $1,766,526.83;
2. Phase 2 Release #2 $277,646.50

X. ADMINISTRATION
A. Active Transportation Plan ~ consider approval via Resolution
B. Updated Emergency Operations Plan ~ consider approval via Resolution

XI. OPEN SESSION

XII. ADJOURNMENT
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Upper Uwchlan Township  
Board of Supervisors Workshop 

December 12, 2023 
4:00 p.m. 
Minutes 
DRAFT 

Attendees: 
Sandy D’Amico, Chair  Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jenn Baxter, Vice-Chair Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary  
Andy Durkin, Member  Lindsay Yeager, Assistant to the Township Manager 

Rhys Lloyd, Codes Enforcement Officer 
Anthony Campbell, Zoning Officer 

Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor Tom Jones, Police Chief     

The Workshop was held at the Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425. 

Sandy D’Amico called the Workshop to order at 4:00 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance and offered 
a moment of silence.  No one planned to record the Workshop. There were 2 citizens in attendance. 

770 Pennsylvania Drive Conditional Use Application 
Neal Fisher, Hankin Group, introduced the project.  KoKo Medical would like to manufacture a 
cervical closure device in a portion of an existing building in Eagleview Corporate Center, 770 
Pennsylvania Drive. Essential Medical was already a tenant.  The use is allowed via conditional use 
approval. KoKo Medical would use approximately 20,000 square feet of the building, and potentially 
expand.  There will be 35 employees working 1 day shift Monday-Friday. January 9, 2024 is the 
targeted Hearing date. 

Resolution ~ Delinquent Tax Collection Attorney’s Fees  
Sandy D’Amico announced the consideration of this Resolution regarding delinquent tax collection 
attorney’s fees would be tabled to a future workshop or meeting. 

C-3 and LI Zoning District Uses – Discussion
The Board reviewed and discussed the by-right, conditional use and accessory uses in the C-3 
Highway Commercial Zoning District and the LI Limited Industrial District, in a document dated 
December 9, 2022 which was prepared and reviewed by the Township’s Planning Commission.  
Anthony Campbell advised that by-right uses in the C-1 Village Commercial District are allowed in 
the C-3 District, and by-right uses in C-1 and C-3 are allowed in the LI District.   

In the C-3 Zoning District uses, the Board agreed that “passenger station for public transportation” 
should be removed from by-right use (1) in the document as it is redundant with use (10).  In the 
conditional use section, use (8) “sale or bulk storage of coal, petroleum or other fuels, excluding, 
however, combustible trash or waste” should be retained and not stricken.  

In the LI Zoning District uses, by-right uses A. and B. should be combined and in B. remove the 
word “light”.  By-right use G. Wholesale warehouse, and distribution, adding self-storage units was 
discussed.  Kristin Camp advised the definition for wholesale warehouse, and distribution, could be 
changed to include self-storage units.  
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Both Kristin Camp and Anthony Campbell will work on definitions. 
 
Open Session 
Neal Fisher and Bob Hankin offered comments regarding the design of properties for 
redevelopment; achieve aesthetics goals instead of starting off with density; Chester County median 
income is $80-$95,000; the office space market is changing and some companies are not renewing 
office leases; they’re reducing the width of and extending Constitution Drive from Eagleview 
Boulevard to Pennsylvania Drive; consider intermixing residential in the Upper Uwchlan’s part of 
Eagleview; help keep tenants in the office and lab spaces; pocket residential within existing 
buildings; people want to walk or bike to work if they’re going to the office; affordable housing; 
workforce housing; conventional apartments; they’d like to provide a service in Eagleview for 
affordable housing, perhaps a portion on Lot 1B; if they get state or federal funding, there is a 
certification process so that the residents make under a certain amount of money; deed restrictions 
on the property; the developer gets tax credits and that’s how they can build the building; also some 
market rate and some affordable housing units; work on PI Planned Industrial/Office zoning; 
employees like to live near work, have a shorter commute and can walk to lunch or shopping; senior 
housing, as well. Neal Fisher also talked about projects in other municipalities and plans for a 
market and apartments above it in Towne Center. 
 
Adjournment  
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Sandy D’Amico adjourned the 
Workshop  
at 5:43 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

December 18, 2023 
7:00 p.m. 
DRAFT 

 
 

 
Attending: 
Board of Supervisors    Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair    Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Vice-Chair   Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary  
Andrew P. Durkin, Member   Jill Bukata, Township Treasurer 

Rhys Lloyd, Director of Code Enforcement 
      Mike Esterlis, Director of Public Works  
      Tom Jones, Police Chief 
      Joe Carr, Police Lieutenant 
Tom Oeste, Esq., Township Solicitor  Dave Leh, P.E., Township Engineer  
 
 
LOCATION: Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Mrs. D’Amico called the evening to order at 7:02 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance, and offered a 
moment of silence. Noone planned to record the meeting. There were 6 citizens in attendance. 

Mrs. D’Amico announced that there were Executive Sessions held December 12, 2023 regarding 
a real estate matter and December 18, 2023 regarding personnel. 
 
Approval of Minutes 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve as presented the minutes of the 
November 14, 2023 Board of Supervisors Workshop and the November 20, 2023 Board of 
Supervisors Meeting. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Approve of Payments  
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to approve the payments to all vendors listed 
December 14, 2023.  The motion carried unanimously.  
 
Treasurer’s Report 
Jill Bukata reported year-to-date revenues are at 103.7% of the budget and year-to-date 
expenses are at 93.0% of the budget; earned income tax receipts as of last week are 
$435,000 over the budget. 
 
Supervisor’s Report  
Mrs. D’Amico advised there is no police liaison report this month.  She read the following 
published calendar:  December 25, 2023 Office Closed ~ Christmas Day; January 1, 2024 Office 
Closed ~ New Year’s Day; January 2, 2024 (Tuesday) 7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Annual 
Organization Meeting; January 3, 2024 Annual Elected Auditors Organization Meeting; January 9, 
2024 5:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Workshop; January 9, 2024 5:30 p.m. Conditional Use 
Hearing ~ Hankin-770 Pennsylvania Drive; January 15, 2024 Office Closed ~ Martin Luther King, 
Jr. Day; January 16, 2024 (Tuesday) 7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Meeting; January 17, 2024 
7:00 p.m. Zoning Hearing Board ~ 1955 Ticonderoga Boulevard / Keystone Outdoor Advertising 
Co., Inc.; Yard waste and Christmas tree collection dates December 20, January 10, January 24. 
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Administration Reports 
Township Engineer’s Report 
Dave Leh reported that a Conditional Use and Land Development Plan application was received 
for a daycare at 241 Park Road, and a Minor Subdivision Plan was received from the Turnpike 
Commission for a 3-lot subdivision of the Wertz Farm on Little Conestoga Road.  Both are under 
review by the consultants. 
 
Building and Codes Department Report  
Rhys Lloyd reported that 57 building permits were issued last month, totaling $32,429 in permit 
fees; 6 new homes settled; 9 resale inspections were conducted; and 15 zoning complaints were 
investigated. 
 
Police Chief’s Report 
Chief Jones reported there were 1,166 service calls, including 27 reportable crimes and 23 
investigations; 2 new Dodge Durangos are in service – Ford has a shortage so we ordered 
Durangos; Lt. Carr coordinated the installation of the car and body cameras, now on 1 system;  
the Chaplain program is being revitalized for the Township – Peter Drinkwater is leading this 
effort.  The safety tip of the month is to not leave your tips for your trash hauler under the lid as 
they get stolen – send it in to the company instead. 
   
Public Works Department Report  
Mike Esterlis report the Department received and completed 129 workorders, assisted with 
Christmas decorations, upgraded the water line at the Public Works facility, relocated the picnic 
tables at Upland Farm Park, attended PA-1-call training, and the Department is ready for the 
winter season. 
 
LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Preserve at Marsh Creek Phase 3 Construction Escrow, Financial Security Agreements ~ Accept 
Toll’s and Extinguish McKee’s.  Kristin Camp explained that the initial Financial Security 
Agreements were through McKee Builders for Phases 1, 2 and 3.  McKee sold Phase 3 to Toll 
Mid-Atlantic, therefore, Toll is to provide the Financial Security Agreements and McKee’s will be 
extinguished.  Toll Mid-Atlantic has provided said Financial Security and Land Development 
Agreements for Phase 3 site improvements and sanitary sewer improvements.  Gilmore & 
Associates and ARRO had inspected what Phase 3 work had already been completed by McKee 
and developed the construction escrow amounts for Toll – Phase 3.  Alyson Zarro, Esq., 
representing Toll, agreed with Ms. Camp’s explanation. 
 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to accept Toll Mid-Atlantic’s Financial Security, 
Construction Escrow, and Land Development Agreements for the Preserve at Marsh Creek 
Phase 3 and upon receipt of the original Bonds, extinguish McKee’s Agreements.  The motion 
carried unanimously. 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
2024 Budget and Tax Millage Resolution.  Jill Bukata explained that the draft 2024 Budget had 
been discussed at the Board’s October and November workshops. There is no tax increase. The 
2024 Budget includes 3% increases for Staff; the Police Administrative Assistant, Jami Martin, is 
moving to full-time; a 37% increase in property liability and insurance; there will be an increase in 
the new 2024-2027 trash/recycling. The 2024 Budget is as follows: 
General Fund $8,055,062; Capital Reserve Fund $758,621; Solid Waste Fund $1,499,547; Water 
Resource Protection Program $548,862; Liquid Fuels Fund $689,333; Act 209 Traffic Impact 
Fund $0; Sewer Fund $315,003 for a total $11,866,427.00. 
 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt Resolution #12-18-23-13, establishing the 
2024 Budget at $11,866,427.00 and the tax millage rate of 1.034 mils -- .784 for general 
purposes and .25 for emergency services. The motion carried unanimously. 
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2024 Police Pension Plan Contribution Rate.  Jill Bukata advised the Police Pension Plan 
employee contribution rate for 2024 remains the same, 5%. Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. 
Durkin, to adopt Resolution #12-18-23-14 establishing the 2024 Police Pension employee 
contribution rate at 5% of salary.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2024 Non-Uniformed Pension Plan Contribution Rate.  Mrs. Bukata advised the employee 
contribution rate for the 2024 Non-Uniformed Employee Pension Plan remains at 5%. Mrs. Baxter 
moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt Resolution #12-18-23-15 establishing the 2024 Non-
Uniformed Pension employee contribution rate at 5%. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2024 Fee Schedule.  Gwen Jonik advised the 2024 Fee Schedule included several increased 
building permit fees, to be comparable with neighboring townships, increases in consultants’ and 
attorneys’ rates, several adjustments to the Barn at Upland Farm rental rates and additional text 
regarding the Lighting fees.  Tony Scheivert commended Rhys Lloyd for his work investigating 
the building permit fees.  Mr. Lloyd asked the Board to consider offering a 50% discount for 
active-duty military personnel and veterans on specific permits, such as accessory structures, 
decks, patios, roofs, and certain interior renovations. Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. 
Durkin, to adopt Resolution #12-18-23-16 establishing the 2024 Fee Schedule as presented.  
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2024 Emergency Services Providers.  Tony Scheivert read the emergency services providers for 
the Township for 2024. They are Lionville Fire Company, Ludwig’s Corner Fire Company, East 
Brandywine Fire Company, Glenmoore Fire Company, Uwchlan Ambulance, Minquas 
Ambulance, the Township Police Department.  Byron Nickerson is the Township’s Emergency 
Management Coordinator.  Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Durkin, to adopt Resolution 
 #12-18-23-17 that states the above-mentioned agencies as emergency services providers for 
Upper Uwchlan Township in 2024.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Open Session 
Tony Scheivert commented that in the aftermath of the fire last month, Eagle Animal Hospital is 
working with Scott Johnson to set up a temporary facility at 20 Senn Drive for the hospital to use 
until they know how to proceed with their property on Byers Road. The building permit fee from 
their renovations will be applied to their new building permit. Richard Ruth, the Township’s Fire 
Marshal, noted the fire was electrical in nature. 
 
Tony Scheivert thanked the staff and the Board of Supervisors for providing good service to the 
community and the support throughout the year! 
 
Mrs. D’Amico thanked the volunteers and residents who attend meetings for their interest and 
service to the community. 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. D’Amico adjourned the 
Meeting at 7:27 p.m.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
ORGANIZATION MEETING  

January 2, 2024  
DRAFT 

 
 
    
Attending: 
Board of Supervisors    Township Administration 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Member   Lindsay Yeager, Assistant to the Township Manager 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Member   Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 
Andrew P. Durkin, Member   Tom Jones, Chief of Police 
      Mike Esterlis, Director of Public Works 
      Lieutenant Joe Carr 
      Corporal Kyle Sherman 
      Officer Lyndsay Taylor 
      Officer Alec Fleming 
              
 
The annual Board of Supervisors’ organization meeting was held at the Township Building, 
140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs PA 19425. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico, 2023 Chair, called the meeting to order at 7:09 p.m., following the recitation of her 
Oath of Office, administered by Gwen Jonik, Notary Public.  Mrs. D’Amico’s family was in 
attendance. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico led the Pledge of Allegiance and offered a moment of silence. No one planned to 
record the meeting. There was one citizen in attendance.   
 
Organization of the Board 
Mrs. D’Amico asked Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary, to conduct the organization of the Bord of 
Supervisors by requesting nominations / a motion for the 2024 Chairperson.  Mrs. Jonik requested 
nominations, Mrs. D’Amico nominated Mrs. Baxter for Chairperson, Mr. Durkin seconded the 
nomination. There were no other nominations. A vote was taken, and Mrs. Baxter was 
unanimously elected 2024 Supervisors’ Chair. 

Mrs. Baxter requested nominations / a motion for the 2024 Vice-Chairperson. Mrs. D’Amico 
nominated Mr. Durkin for Vice-Chairperson. Mrs. Baxter seconded the nomination. There were no 
other nominations. A vote was taken, and Mr. Durkin was unanimously elected 2024 Supervisors’ 
Vice-Chairperson. 

Mrs. Baxter read the following Staff and Consultants’ positions and noted that Lindsay Yeager’s 
title is revised to Assistant Township Manager.  Mr. Durkin moved to reappoint all Staff, 
Consultants and Solicitors listed, Mrs. D’Amico seconded the motion and it carried unanimously. 

A. Township Manager    Tony Scheivert 
B. Assistant Township Manager   Lindsay Yeager 
C. Township Secretary    Gwen Jonik 
D. Right-To-Know (Open Records) Officer Gwen Jonik 
E. Right-To-Know Officer (Police)  Chief Tom Jones 
F. Township Treasurer    Jill Bukata, C.P.A.      
G. Zoning Officer     Anthony Campbell 
H. Director of Code Enforcement  Rhys Lloyd 
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I. Township Engineer    Gilmore & Associates 
J. Township Planner    Brandywine Conservancy 
K. Township Traffic Engineer   Bowman (formerly McMahon Associates) 
L. Township Wastewater Engineer  ARRO Consulting, Inc. 
M. Township Municipal Authority Solicitor Christopher Frantz, Esquire 
N. Township Wastewater Facility Operator Clean Water, Inc.  – Brian Norris  
O. Road Master     Mike Esterlis, Director of Public Works  
P. Township Fire Marshal   Richard Ruth 
Q. Township Auditor    Barbacane, Thornton and Company 
R. Township Solicitor    Buckley, Brion, McGuire & Morris, LLP 
S. Township Solicitor-Alternate   Unruh, Turner, Burke, & Frees, P.C. 
T. Township Solicitor-Labor   Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
U. Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor  Craig Kalemjian, Esquire 
V. Vacancy Board     vacant   
W. Deputy Township Tax Collector  Keystone Collections Group 
X. Police Department Liaison   Sandy D’Amico 
Y. Emergency Management Coordinator Byron Nickerson 

 

Mrs. Baxter read the following list of Boards and Commissions members who are interested in 
reappointment for another term, and she announced there are vacancies on the Municipal 
Authority, Park & Recreation Board, Planning Commission and the Vacancy Board. 
Mr. Durkin moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to re-appoint the following Boards and 
Commissions members for another term.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 

Emergency Management Planning Commission (3 Year Term):   
 Jeff Churchvara, Julie Hearn-Nicely, Richard Ruth  
Environmental Advisory Council:  no term expirations 
Historic Commission (3 Year Term): Nancy Copp    
Municipal Authority (5 Year Term):    Joe Samarco 
Park and Recreation (5 Year Term):    no term expirations 
Planning Commission (5 Year Term):     vacancy 
Technology Advisory Board (3 Year Term):    Gregg Heimer, Rizwan Jagirdar 
Zoning Hearing Board (3 Year Term):   Joe Ceribelli 

 
 
Mr. Durkin moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to recognize the Elected Auditors and their term 
expiration dates. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Vincent McVeigh - December 31, 2025 
Jaqueline Pan Wu - December 31, 2027 
David Colajezzi - December 31, 2029  

 
 
Mr. Durkin moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to establish the following Bond amounts. 
The motion carried unanimously. 
  

  Treasurer’s Bond………………….. $ 2,000,000      
  Township Manager’s Bond………..  $    100,000     
  Tax Collector’s Bond……………….  $    225,000  
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Mr. Durkin moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to establish the Depositories of Township’s Funds 
as follows.  The motion carried unanimously. 
      

a. Fulton Bank 
b. Meridian Bank 
c. S & T Bank  (formerly Downingtown National Bank) 
d. First Resource Bank – Certificate of Deposit 
e. Pennsylvania School District Liquid Asset Fund (PSDLAF) 
f. Presence Bank 

  
Mr. Durkin moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to establish the Board of Supervisors meeting 
schedule as follows.  The motion carried unanimously. 

Dates:   2nd Tuesdays   4:00 p.m. Work Session 
   3rd Mondays    7:00 p.m.  Meeting 

Location: Township Building, 140 Pottstown Pike,  
Chester Springs, PA  19425  

 
Mrs. D’Amico nominated Mr. Durkin for Voting Delegate at the Pennsylvania State Association of 
Township Supervisors’ (PSATS) Annual Convention in Hershey in April and the Chester County 
Association of Township Officials’ (CCATO) Spring and Fall Conventions.  Mrs. Baxter seconded 
the nomination and it carried unanimously. 
 
Mr. Durkin moved, seconded by Mrs. D’Amico, to concur with the 2024 IRS Standard Mileage Rate  
of $0.67 cents per mile effective January 1, 2024. The motion carried unanimously. 
[per https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-issues-standard-mileage-rates-for-2024-mileage-rate-
increases-to-67-cents-a-mile-up-1-point-5-cents-from-2023]   
 
Mrs. Baxter read the following published calendar:  January 3, 2024, 11:00 a.m. Elected Auditors 
Annual Organization Meeting; January 9, 2024 5:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Workshop; 
January 9, 2024 5:30 p.m. Conditional Use Hearing ~ Hankin Group / 770 Pennsylvania Drive; 
January 16, 2024 (Tuesday) 7:00 p.m. Board of Supervisors Meeting; yard waste/Christmas tree 
collections January 10, 24, February 7. 
 
Open Session  
Gerry Stein inquired of the various Solicitors being separate Firms.  That is intentional, as conflicts 
in representation occasionally occur. 
 
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. Baxter adjourned the 
Meeting at 7:20 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik, 
Township Secretary 

https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-issues-standard-mileage-rates-for-2024-mileage-rate-increases-to-67-cents-a-mile-up-1-point-5-cents-from-2023
https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-issues-standard-mileage-rates-for-2024-mileage-rate-increases-to-67-cents-a-mile-up-1-point-5-cents-from-2023
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ENGINEER’S REPORT – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

 
    

Date: January 10, 2024 
 
 

To: Tony Scheivert - Township Manager  

 Board of Supervisors 
 

From: David Leh, P.E.        
  
   

The following is an overview of engineering activities for the previous month: 
 
 
241 Park Road – The applicant has submitted a conditional use / land development 
application for the construction of a 6,000 SF daycare facility. The plans have been 
reviewed by the consultants and will be considered by the Planning Commission at their 
January 11th meeting. 
 
 
640 Little Conestoga Road (Wertz Property) – The Pennsylvania Turnpike 
Commission has submitted a three (3) lot subdivision for this property. The plans have 
been reviewed by the consultants and will be considered by the Planning Commission 
at their January 11th meeting. 
 
 
Preserve at Marsh Creek – We have received two (2) bond reduction requests from 
McKee (Phase 1 / Release No. 4, Phase 2 / Release No. 2) and have offered 
recommendations for both under separate cover.  
 
 
 
 
 
Construction continues at the following developments with no significant issues: 
  

• Byers Station (Parcel 6C) (Vantage Point) 

• Eagleview (Lot 1C) 

• Preserve at Marsh Creek 



  

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

 

Date: January 10, 2024 
 
To:  Board of Supervisors 
    
 
From: David Leh, P.E. 
  
   
Bold items have been additions since our last report.  
 
100 Greenridge Road (Toll) – The Board granted approval for the Conditional 
Use for a 64-home subdivision at their October 11th, 2022, meeting. Toll Brothers 
has now submitted Preliminary Land Development Plans for the project. Consistent 
with the conditional use approval, 64 homes are proposed. The Planning 
Commission accepted the plans at their April 13, 2023 meeting. The plans have 
been reviewed by the Township Consultants and a review letter has been issued. 
The Zoning Hearing Board’s decision regarding the disturbance of Prohibitive 
Steep Slopes has been appealed.  
 
241 Park Road – The applicant has submitted a conditional use / land 
development application for the construction of a 6,000 SF daycare facility. The 
plans are currently under review by the consultants for consideration by the 
Planning Commission at their January 11th meeting.  
 
260 Moore Road – The applicant has submitted a Conditional Use Application for 
adaptive reuse of an existing barn on this property to a facility which will contain 
office space and a coffee shop. The project was reviewed by the Planning 
Commission and consultants. A staff meeting was held with the Applicant on 
October 19th to discuss the project in general, as well as the consultants’ 
comments. The Applicant has issued an extension for the holding of their 
Conditional Use Hearing while they further consider their proposal. Based on a 
May 10th, 2022, e-mail from the applicant’s attorney to Gwen Jonik, the applicant is 
considering various options, and it may be some time before they move forward 
with an application.   
 
301 Park Road (PJ Reilly) - A preliminary land development plan has been 
submitted by PJ Reilly Contractors for a new 8,400 SF office and equipment 
storage facility. The plan was reviewed by the consultants and the Planning 
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Commission at their December 8th meeting. No action was taken. Revised plans 
were reviewed by The Planning Commission at their April 13, 2023 meeting, no 
action was taken. The applicant will be making an application to the Zoning 
Hearing Board for zoning relief prior to returning to the Planning Commission. A 
hearing was held on August 30, 2023, regarding the requested zoning relief.   
 
595 Fellowship Road (Spackman)- A two (2) lot Minor Subdivision Application 
has been submitted for this property. The parcel is bisected by the township line 
with West Vincent Township and currently contains an existing home. The 
Applicant prosed to maintain the existing home, which is located in Upper Uwchlan 
Township, and construct a new home on the newly created lot, which will be 
located in West Vincent Township. The Board granted Final Approval at their 
September 19th, 2022, meeting. 
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2A)- [Enclave at Chester Springs] –   This is the 
55 Unit Townhouse development being constructed by Toll on Lot 2A of Byers 
Station. Final paving has been completed. The performance bond was released at 
the Board of Supervisor’s October 16th meeting. The project will not enter the 
maintenance period until the Station Boulevard crosswalk is completed. The 
pedestrian path from Station Boulevard to the trail on the Pickering Valley 
Elementary School Property has been completed. The signal equipment is still 
needed for the completion of the crosswalk.  
 
Byers Station (Parcel 5C – Lot 2B)- [Commercial] – An Amended PRD 
Application has been submitted for the undeveloped commercial portion of the site. 
The plan proposes a 10,500 SF daycare facility, an 1,820 SF freestanding eating 
and drinking establishment, and 13,200 SF of additional retail space. The Board 
granted Amended Final Plan Approval at their September 19, 2022 meeting. 
Revised plans have been submitted to the consultants to verify all outstanding 
comments have been satisfactorily addressed. We met with the applicant to 
discuss the potential of phasing the construction of this property. The Applicant will 
be before the Board in the near future to discuss.  
  
Byers Station (Lot 6C)- Vantage Point – The Applicant has received Final PRD 
Approval at the Board of Supervisors April 20th, 2020, meeting for a 36,171 SF, 3 
story retirement facility. Construction continues. 
 
Eagleview Lot 1A – Hankin has submitted a Preliminary / Final Land Development 
Application for a one-story, 60,600 SF Flex Use office / warehouse building to be 
located along Sierra Drive. The plan was reviewed by the Planning Commission at 
their March 9th meeting. No action was taken with regard to plan approval; 
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however, the Planning Commission did recommend the granting of several 
waivers. The Board granted the requested waivers at their March 20, 2023 
meeting. Revised land development plans have been submitted and reviewed by 
the consultants. The Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the application 
at their June 19, 2023 meeting. Revised plans have been submitted for review 
prior to recording.  
 
Eagleview Lot 1C–   This project proposes a 113,000 SF Flex Office building. The 
Board granted Final Land Development Approval at their November 19th, 2018, 
meeting. Site and building construction had been paused due to loss of tenant but 
has now once again commenced.  
 
Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - The Board granted Final Land 
Development Approval at their October 16th, 2017, meeting.  Site construction 
continues in all 3 phases. (i.e.- The entire development) We have received grading 
permit applications for 266 of the 375 building units to date.   
 
QBD Ventures – This project proposes a two-story 4,400 SF office building on an 
existing residential parcel along Byers Road just east of Graphite Mine Road.  The 
Board granted Preliminary / Final Approval to the plan for their August 16th, 2010. 
The Applicant has now submitted an updated plan for re-approval. The plans were 
reviewed by the Planning Commission at their March 11th, 2021, meeting; 
however, no action was taken. The Applicant has now obtained their Highway 
Occupancy Permit from Pa-DOT and submitted revised land development plans to 
the Township for review. The revised plans were reviewed by the Planning 
Commission at their September 14th meeting where Preliminary Approval was 
recommended.  Further revised plans were reviewed by the Planning Commission 
at their October 12th meeting where Final Plan Approval was recommended. The 
Board granted plan approval at their November 20th meeting. 
 
Struble Trail Extension –   Chester County has submitted an application to 
reopen the Conditional Use Hearing as well as land development plans to allow for 
the continuance of the trail from where it currently terminates to a point on the west 
side of Dorlan Mill Road. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at 
their June 13th, 2019, and July 11th, 2019, meetings and recommended Conditional 
Use Approval as well as Preliminary Land Development approval. The County has 
submitted revised land development plans which have been reviewed by the 
consultants.  The Planning Commission reviewed the application at their June 8th 
meeting and recommended conditional use as well as Preliminary / Final Land 
Development Approval. The Board granted conditional Use and land development 
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approval at their July 17th Meeting.  The County has now made application to Pa-
DOT for a Highway Occupancy Permit for the trail crossing of Dorlans Mill Road.  
 
 
640 Little Conestoga Road (Wertz Property) – The Pennsylvania Turnpike 
Commission has submitted a three (3) lot subdivision for this property. The plans 
are currently under review by the consultants for consideration by the Planning 
Commission at their January 11th meeting. 
  
    







  
 

 
 
 

DECEMBER 2023 REPORT                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 
The following projects were underway since we last met: 
 
Ongoing: 

 
• Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were 

submitted last month. 
 

Tracking of work orders through Traisr: 69 
 

o Municipal Authority & PA 1-calls 
 32   Work orders completed 

 
o Public Works 

 8   Work orders completed 
 

o Solid Waste 
 25  Work orders completed   

 
o Vehicles and Equipment (All Depts.) 

  4   Work orders completed 
 

• Installed a swale on East Township Line Rd. near the intersection of Saddle 
Drive.  

 
• Cleaned out the bridge culvert on Font Road at the intersection of St. 

Andrews.  
 

• Installed an 80’ pipe for drainage on the property of 590 Font Road.  
 

• Removed dead trees on the 520 Milford Road property.  
 

• Closed parts of Fellowship Rd due to flooding in the township.  
 

 
• Completed servicing generators at the Sewer Plants and Pump Stations.  
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• Dug out an area of grass and moved a light pole at 140 Pottstown Pike to 
make room for more parking spaces in the police parking lot.  

 
• Minor maintenance issues were handled at the Township Building. 

 
• Tree trimming for sight distance at intersections and along roadways where 

trees are hanging into the road. 
 

• Sign replacements at various locations. 
 

• Cleared inlets on multiple roadways throughout the Township. 
 

• Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested. 
 

• Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections. 
 

• Serviced Police vehicles.  
  

• PA 1-Calls were responded to as they came in. 
 
Workforce      
 

• Public Works employees attended the annual DelChester winter luncheon on 
December 12th.  

 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
Michael  Esterlis 
Public Works Director  
Upper Uwchlan Township 



 

 
184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
 

January 10, 2024        VIA E-MAIL ONLY 
 
File No. 14-12031T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Preserve at Marsh Creek 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 4 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed McKee-Milford Associates, LP’s December 20, 2024 
performance bond reduction request for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the 
submitted payment request, we recommend release of $1,766,526.85. Following this release, the 
remaining value of the bond will be $2,868,056.09.  
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Vice President 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors 
 Gwen Jonik – Township Secretary   
 David Watt – The McKee Group   
 Shawn Fahr – Gilmore & Associates, Inc.   
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            The Preserve at Marsh Creek (Phase I) AMOUNT OF CURRENT CONST. RELEASE: 1,766,526.85$       

  AMOUNT OF CURRENT RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASE (10%): (176,652.69)$         

PROJECT NUMBER:        14-12031T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 9,437,874.36$        AMOUNT OF ENGINEERING/INSPECTION RELEASE: -$                      

TOWNSHIP CONTINGENCY (10%)  = 943,787.44$           AMOUNT OF CURRENT TOTAL RELEASE: 1,589,874.17$       

PROJECT SPONSOR:      McKee-Milford Associates, LP CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION (10%) = -$                        

MUNICIPALITY:                Upper Uwchlan Township ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL FEES (2%) = -$                        TOTAL OF CONST.  RELEASES TO DATE: 7,513,605.71$       

CONSTRUCTION ESCROW REMAINING: 1,924,268.65$       

 GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 10,381,661.79$       

 TOTAL RETAINAGE/SECURITY RELEASES TO DATE: (751,360.57)$         

 RELEASE NO.: 4 RETAINAGE/SECURITY ESCROW REMAINING: 751,360.57$          

REQUEST DATE: December 20, 2023

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 2,868,056.09$       

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION: 80%

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.  CLEARING & GRUBBING

Clearing and Grubbing LS 1.00 30,455.93$    30,455.93$            -$                        1 30,455.93$            -$                      100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 30,455.93$            -$                        30,455.93$            -$                      100%

B.  EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROLS

-$                      

Construction Entrance (Main Tire Cleaner 150' Length) EA 2.00 5,309.13$      10,618.26$            -$                        2 10,618.26$            -$                      100%

Tire Cleaner to Stockpile Area EA 1.00 3,602.03$      3,602.03$              -$                        1 3,602.03$              -$                      100%

Temporary Access Road SY 412.00 8.85$             3,646.20$              -$                        412 3,646.20$              -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 6949.50 1.68$             11,675.16$            -$                        6,950 11,675.16$            -$                      100%

Inlet Protection EA 73.28$           -$                      -$                        -$                      -$                      

Stone Filter Berm EA 3.00 525.21$         1,575.63$              2 1,050.42$               3 1,575.63$              -$                      100%

12" Silt Sock LF 474.60 3.25$             1,542.45$              -$                        475 1,542.45$              -$                      100%

18" Silt Sock LF 2171.20 5.42$             11,767.90$            -$                        2,171 11,767.90$            -$                      100%

18" Silt Sock (at Off-Site Soil Stockpile Location) LF 3293.50 5.42$             17,850.77$            999.5 5,417.29$               3,294 17,850.77$            -$                      100%

24" Silt Sock LF 1009.90 9.75$             9,846.53$              -$                        1,010 9,846.53$              -$                      100%

32" Silt Sock LF 4075.30 12.19$           49,677.91$            -$                        4,075 49,677.91$            -$                      100%

Temp Seed Straw Topsoil SF 214094.00 0.04$             8,563.76$              14,094 563.76$                  214,094 8,563.76$              -$                      100%

S75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 363395.00 0.16$             58,143.20$            50,000 8,000.00$               363,395 58,143.20$            -$                      100%

C125 Matting in Permanent Swales SY 3005.00 3.04$             9,135.20$              -$                        3,005 9,135.20$              -$                      100%

C124BN Permanent Matting in Swale SY 670.00 3.42$             2,291.40$              -$                        670 2,291.40$              -$                      100%

Compost Filter Sock Traps LF 109.00 41.20$           4,490.80$              9 370.80$                  109 4,490.80$              -$                      100%

Compost Filter Socks (Stockpile Area) LF 2793.50 41.20$           115,092.20$          1,398 57,577.00$             2,794 115,092.20$          -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #1 -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 1976.00 1.48$             2,924.48$              -$                        1,976 2,924.48$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 9804.00 2.08$             20,392.32$            -$                        9,804 20,392.32$            -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 7753.00 0.25$             1,938.25$              -$                        7,753 1,938.25$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 1794.00 3.86$             6,924.84$              -$                        1,794 6,924.84$              -$                      100%

Temp. 3" Skimmer EA 1.00 1,226.69$      1,226.69$              -$                        1 1,226.69$              -$                      100%

Temp. 24" Riser with Trash Rack EA 1.00 2,010.81$      2,010.81$              -$                        1 2,010.81$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,265.02$      3,265.02$              -$                        1 3,265.02$              -$                      100%

15" RCP Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 182.00 88.35$           16,079.70$            -$                        182 16,079.70$            -$                      100%

Anti-seep Collar EA 4.00 793.41$         3,173.64$              -$                        4 3,173.64$              -$                      100%

15" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,308.42$      1,308.42$              -$                        1 1,308.42$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 59.00 39.46$           2,328.14$              -$                        59 2,328.14$              -$                      100%

Concrete Level Spreader LF 111.00 105.96$         11,761.56$            -$                        111 11,761.56$            -$                      100%

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

Super Silt Fence (5.5' High Baffle Wall) LF 207.30 21.71$           4,500.48$              -$                        207 4,500.48$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 55819.00 0.16$             8,931.04$              -$                        55,819 8,931.04$              -$                      100%

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 1055.00 10.58$           11,161.90$            -$                        1,055 11,161.90$            -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 837.00 1.68$             1,406.16$              -$                        837 1,406.16$              -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #1C -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 392.00 1.48$             580.16$                 -$                        392 580.16$                 -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 1461.00 1.99$             2,907.39$              -$                        1,461 2,907.39$              -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 1204.00 0.25$             301.00$                 -$                        1,204 301.00$                 -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 401.00 3.86$             1,547.86$              -$                        401 1,547.86$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,508.06$      2,508.06$              -$                        1 2,508.06$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe with Level Spreader LF 62.00 53.85$           3,338.70$              -$                        62 3,338.70$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 2.00 801.48$         1,602.96$              -$                        2 1,602.96$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 17.00 40.32$           685.44$                 -$                        17 685.44$                 -$                      100%

Concrete Level Spreader LF 45.00 138.53$         6,233.85$              -$                        45 6,233.85$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 6701.00 0.16$             1,072.16$              -$                        6,701 1,072.16$              -$                      100%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 4132.00 0.09$             371.88$                 -$                        4,132 371.88$                 -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 240.00 1.68$             403.20$                 -$                        240 403.20$                 -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #2 -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 2439.00 1.49$             3,634.11$              -$                        2,439 3,634.11$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 10171.00 2.01$             20,443.71$            -$                        10,171 20,443.71$            -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 7317.00 0.25$             1,829.25$              -$                        7,317 1,829.25$              -$                      100%

Polyflex Liner LS 1.00 39,696.48$    39,696.48$            1 39,696.48$             1 39,696.48$            -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 2463.00 4.02$             9,901.26$              2,463 9,901.26$               2,463 9,901.26$              -$                      100%

Temp. Skimmer EA 1.00 1,231.26$      1,231.26$              -$                        1 1,231.26$              -$                      100%

Temp. 84" Riser with Trash Rack EA 1.00 5,113.53$      5,113.53$              -$                        1 5,113.53$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,814.34$      3,814.34$              -$                        1 3,814.34$              -$                      100%

3" HDPE with Concrete at End Section LF 19.00 25.17$           478.23$                 -$                        19 478.23$                 -$                      100%

24" HDPE Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 43.00 151.20$         6,501.60$              -$                        43 6,501.60$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 4.00 796.36$         3,185.44$              -$                        4 3,185.44$              -$                      100%

24" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,313.47$      1,313.47$              -$                        1 1,313.47$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 36.00 40.45$           1,456.20$              -$                        36 1,456.20$              -$                      100%

Concrete Level Spreader LF 60.00 138.37$         8,302.20$              -$                        60 8,302.20$              -$                      100%

Super Silt Fence (5.5' High Baffle Wall) LF 456.60 17.35$           7,922.01$              -$                        457 7,928.95$              (0) (6.94)$                   100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 32543.00 0.16$             5,206.88$              -$                        32,543 5,206.88$              -$                      100%

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 1106.89 10.56$           11,688.76$            -$                        1,107 11,688.76$            -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 827.60 1.68$             1,390.37$              -$                        828 1,391.04$              (0) (0.67)$                   100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #2A -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 1106.00 1.49$             1,647.94$              -$                        1,106 1,647.94$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 2732.00 1.13$             3,087.16$              -$                        2,732 3,087.16$              -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 3397.00 0.25$             849.25$                 -$                        3,397 849.25$                 -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 692.00 3.87$             2,678.04$              -$                        692 2,678.04$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,921.00$      2,921.00$              -$                        1 2,921.00$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe LF 65.00 29.42$           1,912.30$              -$                        65 1,912.30$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 3.00 804.46$         2,413.38$              -$                        3 2,413.38$              -$                      100%

15" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,854.72$      1,854.72$              -$                        1 1,854.72$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 10838.00 0.16$             1,734.08$              -$                        10,838 1,734.08$              -$                      100%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 7852.00 0.09$             706.68$                 -$                        7,852 706.68$                 -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BIORETENTION BASIN #3A -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 73.00 1.49$             108.77$                 73 108.77$                  73 108.77$                 -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 132.00 1.73$             228.36$                 132 228.36$                  132 228.36$                 -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 225.00 0.25$             56.25$                  225 56.25$                    225 56.25$                  -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 75.00 3.87$             290.25$                 75 290.25$                  75 290.25$                 -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,111.53$      3,111.53$              1 3,111.53$               1 3,111.53$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe LF 24.00 31.87$           764.88$                 24 764.88$                  24 764.88$                 -$                      100%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

15" HDPE Flared End Section EA 1.00 406.52$         406.52$                 1 406.52$                  1 406.52$                 -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 3.00 68.61$           205.83$                 3 205.83$                  3 205.83$                 -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 3802.00 0.16$             608.32$                 3,802 608.32$                  3,802 608.32$                 -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #3A -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 1028.00 1.49$             1,531.72$              -$                        1,028 1,531.72$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 5345.00 0.99$             5,291.55$              -$                        5,345 5,291.55$              -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 3169.00 0.25$             792.25$                 -$                        3,169 792.25$                 -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 890.00 3.87$             3,444.30$              -$                        890 3,444.30$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 7,259.72$      7,259.72$              -$                        1 7,259.72$              -$                      100%

38" x 60" HERCP Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 118.00 372.74$         43,983.32$            -$                        118 43,983.32$            -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 6.00 1,109.03$      6,654.18$              -$                        6 6,654.18$              -$                      100%

38" x 60" HERCP DW Endwall EA 1.00 10,156.75$    10,156.75$            -$                        1 10,156.75$            -$                      100%

R-5 Rip Rap Apron TON 46.00 47.91$           2,203.86$              -$                        46 2,203.86$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 19494.00 0.16$             3,119.04$              -$                        19,494 3,119.04$              -$                      100%

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 1427.48 10.56$           15,074.19$            -$                        1,427 15,074.19$            -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 521.00 1.68$             875.28$                 -$                        521 875.28$                 -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BIORETENTION BASIN #3B -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 102.00 1.49$             151.98$                 102 151.98$                  102 151.98$                 -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 277.00 1.60$             443.20$                 277 443.20$                  277 443.20$                 -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 374.00 0.25$             93.50$                  374 93.50$                    374 93.50$                  -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 125.00 3.87$             483.75$                 125 483.75$                  125 483.75$                 -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,947.45$      2,947.45$              1 2,947.45$               1 2,947.45$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe LF 136.00 27.74$           3,772.64$              136 3,772.64$               136 3,772.64$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 10614.00 0.16$             1,698.24$              10,614 1,698.24$               10,614 1,698.24$              -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #3B -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 3162.00 1.49$             4,711.38$              -$                        3,162 4,711.38$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 15935.00 2.02$             32,188.70$            -$                        15,935 32,188.70$            -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 9771.00 0.25$             2,442.75$              -$                        9,771 2,442.75$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 2221.00 3.87$             8,595.27$              -$                        2,221 8,595.27$              -$                      100%

Temp. Skimmer EA 1.00 1,231.26$      1,231.26$              -$                        1 1,231.26$              -$                      100%

Temp. 36" Riser with Trash Rack and 24" Barrel EA 1.00 3,507.75$      3,507.75$              -$                        1 3,507.75$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,431.96$      3,431.96$              -$                        1 3,431.96$              -$                      100%

30" HDPE Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 34.00 157.85$         5,366.90$              -$                        34 5,366.90$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 4.00 796.36$         3,185.44$              -$                        4 3,185.44$              -$                      100%

30" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 2,670.55$      2,670.55$              -$                        1 2,670.55$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 129.00 40.45$           5,218.05$              -$                        129 5,218.05$              -$                      100%

Concrete Level Spreader LF 114.00 105.85$         12,066.90$            -$                        114 12,066.90$            -$                      100%

Super Silt Fence (5.5' High Baffle Wall) LF 648.50 17.35$           11,251.48$            -$                        649 11,251.48$            -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 65265.00 0.16$             10,442.40$            -$                        65,265 10,442.40$            -$                      100%

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 2743.00 10.56$           28,966.08$            -$                        2,743 28,966.08$            -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 782.00 1.68$             1,313.76$              -$                        782 1,313.76$              -$                      100%

-$                      

SEDIMENT BASIN #4 -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 2330.00 1.49$             3,471.70$              -$                        2,330 3,471.70$              -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 4557.00 1.70$             7,746.90$              -$                        4,557 7,746.90$              -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 7104.00 0.25$             1,776.00$              -$                        7,104 1,776.00$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 1654.00 3.87$             6,400.98$              -$                        1,654 6,400.98$              -$                      100%

Temp. Skimmer EA 1.00 910.19$         910.19$                 -$                        1 910.19$                 -$                      100%

Temp. 30" Riser with Trash Rack EA 1.00 2,598.10$      2,598.10$              -$                        1 2,598.10$              -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,760.94$      3,760.94$              -$                        1 3,760.94$              -$                      100%

3" HDPE with Concrete at End Section LF 30.00 25.17$           755.10$                 -$                        30 755.10$                 -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe with Concrete Cradle LF 94.00 81.61$           7,671.34$              -$                        94 7,671.34$              -$                      100%

Anti-Seep Collar EA 4.00 804.46$         3,217.84$              -$                        4 3,217.84$              -$                      100%

Connect to Existing Storm Sewer EA 1.00 1,126.40$      1,126.40$              -$                        1 1,126.40$              -$                      100%

Super Silt Fence (5.5' High Baffle Wall) LF 312.00 10.84$           3,382.08$              -$                        312 3,382.08$              -$                      100%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 31521.00 0.16$             5,043.36$              -$                        31,521 5,043.36$              -$                      100%

Permeable Concrete Pavers (Emergency Spillway) SF 542.44 10.56$           5,728.17$              542 5,728.17$               542 5,728.17$              -$                      100%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 10830.00 0.09$             974.70$                 -$                        10,830 974.70$                 -$                      100%

Orange Construction Fence LF 782.00 1.68$             1,313.76$              -$                        782 1,313.76$              -$                      100%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 901,544.97$          143,676.65$           887,332.29$          14,212.68$            98%

C.  DEMOLITION

Dumpster Load EA 8.00 650.00$         5,200.00$              -$                        8 5,200.00$              -$                      100%

Misc. Sun Pipe Notification Markers EA 1.00 2,000.00$      2,000.00$              -$                        1 2,000.00$              -$                      100%

Misc. Poles to Existing Structures EA 1.00 6,500.00$      6,500.00$              -$                        1 6,500.00$              -$                      100%

Well Capping EA 1.00 1,533.65$      1,533.65$              -$                        1 1,533.65$              -$                      100%

Septic Removal EA 1.00 2,388.81$      2,388.81$              -$                        -$                      1 2,388.81$              

Concrete/Asphalt Demolition SY 3260.64 2.69$             8,771.12$              -$                        3,261 8,771.12$              -$                      100%

General Demolition LS 1.00 29,062.61$    29,062.61$            -$                        1 29,062.61$            -$                      100%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 55,456.19$            -$                        53,067.38$            2,388.81$              96%

D.  EARTHWORK

Strip Topsoil CY 90577.00 1.58$             143,111.66$          -$                        90,577 143,111.66$          -$                      100%

Cut / Fill / Compact CY 137062.00 2.19$             300,165.78$          -$                        137,062 300,165.78$          -$                      100%

Grade SY 217626.00 0.20$             43,525.20$            -$                        217,626 43,525.20$            -$                      100%

Handle Trench Spoils CY 11377.00 2.34$             26,622.18$            -$                        11,377 26,622.18$            -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil (2" to Right-of-Way) CY 6977.00 5.34$             37,257.18$            4,530 24,190.20$             6,280 33,535.20$            697 3,721.98$              90%

Respread Topsoil (12" to Islands) CY 583.00 14.60$           8,511.80$              -$                        583 8,511.80$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil (18" to Open Space) CY 42115.00 3.39$             142,769.85$          16,850 57,121.50$             37,907 128,504.73$          4,208 14,265.12$            90%

Permanent Swale C-125 Matting SY 3130.00 3.04$             9,515.20$              1,250 3,800.00$               2,815 8,557.60$              315 957.60$                 90%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 1540828.00 0.06$             92,449.68$            230,920 13,855.20$             1,386,748 83,204.88$            154,080 9,244.80$              90%

-$                      

PHASE 2 BORROW TO BALANCE SITE -$                      

Strip Topsoil CY 2610.00 4.06$             10,596.60$            -$                        2,610 10,596.60$            -$                      100%

Grade SY 8785.00 0.19$             1,669.15$              -$                        8,785 1,669.15$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil (2" to Right-of-Way) CY 308.00 5.41$             1,666.28$              308 1,666.28$               308 1,666.28$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil (6" to Open Space) CY 563.00 3.35$             1,886.05$              563 1,886.05$               563 1,886.05$              -$                      100%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 75052.00 0.05$             3,752.60$              75,052 3,752.60$               75,052 3,752.60$              -$                      100%

-$                      

SEPTIC FIELDS -$                      

Seed Mixture per Glackin, Thomas, & Panzak (Fields #1 and #2) SF 238272.60 0.14$             33,358.16$            -$                        238,273 33,358.16$            -$                      100%

Grading Adjustments & Fall Over Seeding LS 1.00 11,410.77$    11,410.77$            -$                        -$                      1 11,410.77$            

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 868,268.14$          106,271.83$           828,667.87$          39,600.27$            95%

E.  STORM SEWER

15" HDPE LF 7373.00 32.50$           239,622.50$          -$                        7,373 239,622.50$          -$                      100%

18" HDPE LF 2001.00 34.30$           68,634.30$            -$                        2,001 68,634.30$            -$                      100%

24" HDPE LF 1673.00 44.27$           74,063.71$            -$                        1,673 74,063.71$            -$                      100%

30" HDPE LF 536.00 58.47$           31,339.92$            -$                        536 31,339.92$            -$                      100%

36" HDPE LF 940.00 67.90$           63,826.00$            -$                        940 63,826.00$            -$                      100%

42" HDPE LF 149.00 82.60$           12,307.40$            -$                        149 12,307.40$            -$                      100%

48" HDPE LF 32.00 90.00$           2,880.00$              -$                        32 2,880.00$              -$                      100%

34" x 53" HERCP LF 182.00 150.00$         27,300.00$            -$                        182 27,300.00$            -$                      100%

Type M Inlet (24" x 45" Box) EA 18.00 2,324.21$      41,835.78$            -$                        18 41,835.78$            -$                      100%

Type M Inlet (24" x 72" Box) EA 1.00 2,810.60$      2,810.60$              -$                        1 2,810.60$              -$                      100%

Type M Inlet (60" x 60" Box) EA 1.00 4,489.22$      4,489.22$              -$                        1 4,489.22$              -$                      100%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE
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Type C Inlet (24" x 45" Box) EA 79.00 2,383.89$      188,327.31$          -$                        79 188,327.31$          -$                      100%

Type C Inlet (24" x 72" Box) EA 2.00 4,508.91$      9,017.82$              -$                        2 9,017.82$              -$                      100%

Type C Inlet (42" x 48" Box) EA 13.00 3,297.97$      42,873.61$            -$                        13 42,873.61$            -$                      100%

Type C Inlet (48" x 48" Box) EA 3.00 4,028.24$      12,084.72$            -$                        3 12,084.72$            -$                      100%

Type C Inlet (48" x 54" Box) EA 5.00 4,689.72$      23,448.60$            -$                        5 23,448.60$            -$                      100%

Type C Inlet (48" x 66" Box) EA 4.00 4,065.75$      16,263.00$            -$                        4 16,263.00$            -$                      100%

Type C Inlet (60" x 60" Box) EA 3.00 5,960.92$      17,882.76$            -$                        3 17,882.76$            -$                      100%

60" Storm Manhole EA 2.00 3,672.91$      7,345.82$              -$                        2 7,345.82$              -$                      100%

42" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 4,736.51$      4,736.51$              -$                        1 4,736.51$              -$                      100%

36" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 3,896.88$      3,896.88$              -$                        1 3,896.88$              -$                      100%

30" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 2,518.24$      2,518.24$              -$                        1 2,518.24$              -$                      100%

24" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,391.03$      1,391.03$              -$                        1 1,391.03$              -$                      100%

24" HDPE Flared End Section EA 2.00 473.46$         946.92$                 -$                        2 946.92$                 -$                      100%

18" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 3.00 1,277.50$      3,832.50$              -$                        3 3,832.50$              -$                      100%

15" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 3.00 1,277.50$      3,832.50$              -$                        3 3,832.50$              -$                      100%

34" x 53" HERCP Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 4,736.51$      4,736.51$              -$                        1 4,736.51$              -$                      100%

R-7 Rip Rap Apron TON 359.00 55.98$           20,096.82$            -$                        359 20,096.82$            -$                      100%

R-6 Rip Rap Apron TON 11.00 52.55$           578.05$                 -$                        11 578.05$                 -$                      100%

R-4 Rip Rap Apron TON 23.00 40.36$           928.28$                 -$                        23 928.28$                 -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Level Spreader TON 13.00 44.62$           580.06$                 -$                        13 580.06$                 -$                      100%

-$                      -$                      

OFF-SITE STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS -$                      -$                      

15" HDPE LF 531.00 41.11$           21,829.41$            531 21,829.41$             531 21,829.41$            -$                      100%

Type M Inlet (24" x 45" Box) EA 3.00 2,673.86$      8,021.58$              3 8,021.58$               3 8,021.58$              -$                      100%

15" DW Headwall/Endwall EA 1.00 1,277.50$      1,277.50$              1 1,277.50$               1 1,277.50$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 3.00 68.61$           205.83$                 3 205.83$                  3 205.83$                 -$                      100%

Stone Backfill TON 54.00 15.65$           845.10$                 54 845.10$                  54 845.10$                 -$                      100%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 966,606.79$          32,179.42$             966,606.79$          -$                      100%

F.  STORMWATER BASINS

BASIN #1

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.44$      1,081.44$              -$                        -$                      1 1,081.44$              

Dewatering LS 1.00 1,324.30$      1,324.30$              -$                        -$                      1 1,324.30$              

Remove Dewatering Facility EA 2.00 211.55$         423.10$                 -$                        -$                      2 423.10$                 

Erosion Control Removal LS 1.00 4,091.40$      4,091.40$              -$                        -$                      1 4,091.40$              

Desilt Basin CY 432.00 13.10$           5,659.20$              -$                        -$                      432 5,659.20$              

Grade Basin SY 2595.00 0.50$             1,297.50$              -$                        -$                      2,595 1,297.50$              

Install Underdrain LF 621.00 9.51$             5,905.71$              -$                        -$                      621 5,905.71$              

AASHTO #57 Stone Bed TON 800.00 38.40$           30,720.00$            -$                        -$                      800 30,720.00$            

15" HDPE LF 7.00 86.60$           606.20$                 -$                        -$                      7 606.20$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,341.98$      1,341.98$              -$                        -$                      1 1,341.98$              

Amended Soils CY 865.00 37.94$           32,818.10$            -$                        -$                      865 32,818.10$            

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 197.00 25.04$           4,932.88$              -$                        -$                      197 4,932.88$              

Meadow Seed Mix SF 34270.00 0.35$             11,994.50$            -$                        -$                      34,270 11,994.50$            

-$                      

BASIN #1C -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.44$      1,081.44$              1 1,081.44$               1 1,081.44$              -$                      100%

Dewatering LS 1.00 1,324.30$      1,324.30$              1 1,324.30$               1 1,324.30$              -$                      100%

Strip Topsoil CY 78.00 8.13$             634.14$                 78 634.14$                  78 634.14$                 -$                      100%

Desilt Basin CY 20.00 39.30$           786.00$                 20 786.00$                  20 786.00$                 -$                      100%

Cut / Export CY 649.00 11.66$           7,567.34$              649 7,567.34$               649 7,567.34$              -$                      100%

Cultec System LS 1.00 35,497.12$    35,497.12$            1 35,497.12$             1 35,497.12$            -$                      100%

15" HDPE LF 20.00 47.84$           956.80$                 20 956.80$                  20 956.80$                 -$                      100%

18" HDPE LF 7.00 63.50$           444.50$                 7 444.50$                  7 444.50$                 -$                      100%

15" to 24" Endwall EA 1.00 515.04$         515.04$                 1 515.04$                  1 515.04$                 -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 3,211.48$      3,211.48$              1 3,211.48$               1 3,211.48$              -$                      100%
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Grade Basin SY 496.00 0.50$             248.00$                 496 248.00$                  496 248.00$                 -$                      100%

Amended Soils CY 40.00 99.25$           3,970.00$              40 3,970.00$               40 3,970.00$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 78.00 14.67$           1,144.26$              78 1,144.26$               78 1,144.26$              -$                      100%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 1014.00 0.14$             141.96$                 1,014 141.96$                  1,014 141.96$                 -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 4467.00 0.16$             714.72$                 4,467 714.72$                  4,467 714.72$                 -$                      100%

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 775.00 2.78$             2,154.50$              775 2,154.50$               775 2,154.50$              -$                      100%

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 1855.00 3.50$             6,492.50$              1,855 6,492.50$               1,855 6,492.50$              -$                      100%

River Rock at Storm Inlet LS 1.00 1,500.00$      1,500.00$              1 1,500.00$               1 1,500.00$              -$                      100%

Mulch Bed CY 450.00 35.00$           15,750.00$            450 15,750.00$             450 15,750.00$            -$                      100%

-$                      

BASIN #2 -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                        -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Remove Temp. Liner and E&S Controls LS 1.00 12,612.45$    12,612.45$            -$                        -$                      1 12,612.45$            

Dewater LS 1.00 2,659.58$      2,659.58$              -$                        -$                      1 2,659.58$              

Remove Dewatering Devices EA 2.00 317.65$         635.30$                 -$                        -$                      2 635.30$                 

Desilt CY 436.00 13.09$           5,707.24$              -$                        -$                      436 5,707.24$              

Cut / Export CY 1805.00 9.18$             16,569.90$            -$                        -$                      1,805 16,569.90$            

Grade Basin SY 2620.00 0.51$             1,336.20$              -$                        -$                      2,620 1,336.20$              

15" HDPE LF 3.00 119.66$         358.98$                 -$                        -$                      3 358.98$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,342.62$      1,342.62$              -$                        -$                      1 1,342.62$              

AASHTO #57 Stone Bed with River Rock TON 1200.00 42.82$           51,384.00$            -$                        -$                      1,200 51,384.00$            

Amended Soils CY 660.00 46.23$           30,511.80$            -$                        -$                      660 30,511.80$            

Respread Topsoil CY 175.00 16.36$           2,863.00$              -$                        -$                      175 2,863.00$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 23551.00 0.14$             3,297.14$              -$                        -$                      23,551 3,297.14$              

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 9436.00 0.16$             1,509.76$              -$                        -$                      9,436 1,509.76$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 2000.00 2.78$             5,560.00$              -$                        -$                      2,000 5,560.00$              

Basin Shrubs EA 59.00 60.00$           3,540.00$              -$                        -$                      59 3,540.00$              

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 18120.00 3.50$             63,420.00$            -$                        -$                      18,120 63,420.00$            

-$                      

BIORETENTION BASIN #2A -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                        -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              -$                        -$                      1 1,329.79$              

Desilt CY 223.00 14.30$           3,188.90$              -$                        -$                      223 3,188.90$              

Cultec System LS 1.00 90,639.78$    90,639.78$            -$                        -$                      1 90,639.78$            

Grade Basin SY 1340.00 0.51$             683.40$                 -$                        -$                      1,340 683.40$                 

Cut / Export CY 1282.00 9.60$             12,307.20$            -$                        -$                      1,282 12,307.20$            

Outlet Structure (Manhole) EA 2.00 3,225.40$      6,450.80$              -$                        -$                      2 6,450.80$              

8" HDPE with C/O LF 30.00 67.00$           2,010.00$              -$                        -$                      30 2,010.00$              

15" HDPE LF 2.00 173.77$         347.54$                 -$                        -$                      2 347.54$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,342.62$      1,342.62$              -$                        -$                      1 1,342.62$              

Amended Soils CY 452.00 43.57$           19,693.64$            -$                        -$                      452 19,693.64$            

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 12043.00 0.14$             1,686.02$              -$                        -$                      12,043 1,686.02$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 125.00 2.78$             347.50$                 -$                        -$                      125 347.50$                 

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 7930.00 3.50$             27,755.00$            -$                        -$                      7,930 27,755.00$            

Mulch Bed CY 726.00 35.00$           25,410.00$            -$                        -$                      726 25,410.00$            

-$                      

BIORETENTION BASIN #2B -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                        1 1,081.87$              -$                      100%

Mobilization and Supervision LS 1.00 14,483.52$    14,483.52$            -$                        1 14,483.52$            -$                      100%

Strip Topsoil CY 234.00 10.85$           2,538.90$              -$                        234 2,538.90$              -$                      100%

Cut / Export CY 287.00 13.58$           3,897.46$              -$                        287 3,897.46$              -$                      100%

Underground Pipe System LS 1.00 82,536.31$    82,536.31$            -$                        1 82,536.31$            -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,708.81$      2,708.81$              -$                        1 2,708.81$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE Outflow Pipe LF 31.00 29.59$           917.29$                 -$                        31 917.29$                 -$                      100%

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,277.50$      1,277.50$              -$                        1 1,277.50$              -$                      100%

R-3 Rip Rap Apron TON 3.00 68.61$           205.83$                 -$                        3 205.83$                 -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 1195.00 0.51$             609.45$                 -$                        1,195 609.45$                 -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 234.00 14.68$           3,435.12$              -$                        234 3,435.12$              -$                      100%
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S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 10743.00 0.16$             1,718.88$              -$                        10,743 1,718.88$              -$                      100%

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 2000.00 2.78$             5,560.00$              -$                        2,000 5,560.00$              -$                      100%

-$                      

BIORETENTION BASIN #3A -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              1 1,081.87$               1 1,081.87$              -$                      100%

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              1 1,329.79$               1 1,329.79$              -$                      100%

Strip Topsoil CY 60.00 8.14$             488.40$                 60 488.40$                  60 488.40$                 -$                      100%

Desilt CY 10.00 70.72$           707.20$                 10 707.20$                  10 707.20$                 -$                      100%

Cut / Export CY 130.00 11.67$           1,517.10$              -$                        130 1,517.10$              -$                      100%

Cultec System LS 1.00 30,872.52$    30,872.52$            -$                        1 30,872.52$            -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 340.00 0.51$             173.40$                 340 173.40$                  340 173.40$                 -$                      100%

Outlet Structure EA 1.00 2,929.90$      2,929.90$              -$                        1 2,929.90$              -$                      100%

Outflow Pipe LF 5.00 103.35$         516.75$                 -$                        5 516.75$                 -$                      100%

Amended Soils CY 12.00 213.17$         2,558.04$              12 2,558.04$               12 2,558.04$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 57.00 15.07$           858.99$                 57 858.99$                  57 858.99$                 -$                      100%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 108.00 0.14$             15.12$                  108 15.12$                    108 15.12$                  -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 3062.00 0.16$             489.92$                 3,062 489.92$                  3,062 489.92$                 -$                      100%

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 395.00 2.78$             1,098.10$              395 1,098.10$               395 1,098.10$              -$                      100%

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 1130.00 3.50$             3,955.00$              1,130 3,955.00$               1,130 3,955.00$              -$                      100%

River Rock at Storm Inlet LS 1.00 1,500.00$      1,500.00$              1 1,500.00$               1 1,500.00$              -$                      100%

Mulch Bed CY 233.00 35.00$           8,155.00$              233 8,155.00$               233 8,155.00$              -$                      100%

-$                      

BASIN #3A -$                      

Remove Temp. Facilities LS 1.00 2,043.78$      2,043.78$              -$                        -$                      1 2,043.78$              

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                        -$                      1 1,081.87$              

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              -$                        -$                      1 1,329.79$              

Desilt CY 177.00 14.94$           2,644.38$              -$                        -$                      177 2,644.38$              

Cut / Export CY 645.00 10.27$           6,624.15$              -$                        -$                      645 6,624.15$              

Grade Basin SY 1065.00 0.51$             543.15$                 -$                        -$                      1,065 543.15$                 

24" HDPE LF 33.00 54.67$           1,804.11$              -$                        -$                      33 1,804.11$              

30" HDPE LF 33.00 65.74$           2,169.42$              -$                        -$                      33 2,169.42$              

24" Endwall EA 1.00 3,590.54$      3,590.54$              -$                        -$                      1 3,590.54$              

30" Endwall EA 1.00 3,590.54$      3,590.54$              -$                        -$                      1 3,590.54$              

Amended Soils CY 177.00 52.50$           9,292.50$              -$                        -$                      177 9,292.50$              

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 9553.00 0.14$             1,337.42$              -$                        -$                      9,553 1,337.42$              

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 150.00 2.78$             417.00$                 -$                        -$                      150 417.00$                 

Permanent Seed SF 10500.00 0.35$             3,675.00$              -$                        -$                      10,500 3,675.00$              

-$                      

BIORETENTION BASIN #3B -$                      

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              1 1,081.87$               1 1,081.87$              -$                      100%

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              1 1,329.79$               1 1,329.79$              -$                      100%

Desilt CY 20.00 39.31$           786.20$                 20 786.20$                  20 786.20$                 -$                      100%

Strip Topsoil CY 54.00 10.85$           585.90$                 54 585.90$                  54 585.90$                 -$                      100%

Cut / Export CY 454.00 11.67$           5,298.18$              454 5,298.18$               454 5,298.18$              -$                      100%

Cultec System LS 1.00 75,142.93$    75,142.93$            1 75,142.93$             1 75,142.93$            -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 700.00 0.51$             357.00$                 -$                        -$                      700 357.00$                 

Amended Soils CY 16.00 188.04$         3,008.64$              16 3,008.64$               16 3,008.64$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 116.00 14.68$           1,702.88$              116 1,702.88$               116 1,702.88$              -$                      100%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 425.00 0.14$             59.50$                  425 59.50$                    425 59.50$                  -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 6280.00 0.16$             1,004.80$              6,280 1,004.80$               6,280 1,004.80$              -$                      100%

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 470.00 2.78$             1,306.60$              470 1,306.60$               470 1,306.60$              -$                      100%

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 1377.00 3.50$             4,819.50$              1,377 4,819.50$               1,377 4,819.50$              -$                      100%

River Rock at Storm Inlet LS 1.00 1,500.00$      1,500.00$              1 1,500.00$               1 1,500.00$              -$                      100%

Mulch Bed CY 156.00 35.00$           5,460.00$              156 5,460.00$               156 5,460.00$              -$                      100%

-$                      

BASIN #3B -$                      

Remove Temp. Facilities LS 1.00 5,672.95$      5,672.95$              -$                        -$                      1 5,672.95$              

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              -$                        -$                      1 1,081.87$              
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

Dewater LS 1.00 1,329.79$      1,329.79$              -$                        -$                      1 1,329.79$              

Remove Dewatering Devices EA 2.00 211.77$         423.54$                 -$                        -$                      2 423.54$                 

Desilt CY 577.00 12.78$           7,374.06$              -$                        -$                      577 7,374.06$              

Cut / Export CY 2643.00 8.95$             23,654.85$            -$                        -$                      2,643 23,654.85$            

Grade Basin SY 3460.00 0.51$             1,764.60$              -$                        -$                      3,460 1,764.60$              

Install Underdrain LF 1117.00 9.57$             10,689.69$            -$                        -$                      1,117 10,689.69$            

AASHTO #57 Stone Bed TON 970.00 38.82$           37,655.40$            -$                        -$                      970 37,655.40$            

15" HDPE LF 12.00 72.22$           866.64$                 -$                        -$                      12 866.64$                 

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,342.62$      1,342.62$              -$                        -$                      1 1,342.62$              

Amended Soils CY 1050.00 44.24$           46,452.00$            -$                        -$                      1,050 46,452.00$            

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 28231.00 0.14$             3,952.34$              -$                        -$                      28,231 3,952.34$              

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 2912.00 0.16$             465.92$                 -$                        -$                      2,912 465.92$                 

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 150.00 2.78$             417.00$                 -$                        -$                      150 417.00$                 

Permanent Seed SF 56000.00 0.35$             19,600.00$            -$                        -$                      56,000 19,600.00$            

-$                      

BASIN #4 -$                      

Remove Temp. Facilities LS 1.00 4,452.58$      4,452.58$              1 4,452.58$               1 4,452.58$              -$                      100%

Construction Entrance EA 1.00 1,081.87$      1,081.87$              1 1,081.87$               1 1,081.87$              -$                      100%

Dewater LS 1.00 2,659.58$      2,659.58$              1 2,659.58$               1 2,659.58$              -$                      100%

Remove Dewatering Devices EA 3.00 282.36$         847.08$                 3 847.08$                  3 847.08$                 -$                      100%

Desilt CY 585.00 12.27$           7,177.95$              585 7,177.95$               585 7,177.95$              -$                      100%

Strip Topsoil CY 345.00 8.14$             2,808.30$              345 2,808.30$               345 2,808.30$              -$                      100%

Cut / Export CY 6168.00 7.67$             47,308.56$            6,168 47,308.56$             6,168 47,308.56$            -$                      100%

Grade Basin SY 5615.00 0.51$             2,863.65$              5,615 2,863.65$               5,615 2,863.65$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE LF 4.00 143.20$         572.80$                 4 572.80$                  4 572.80$                 -$                      100%

15" Endwall EA 1.00 1,342.62$      1,342.62$              1 1,342.62$               1 1,342.62$              -$                      100%

AASHTO #57 Stone Bed with River Rock CY 1308.00 40.99$           53,614.92$            1,308 53,614.92$             1,308 53,614.92$            -$                      100%

Amended Soils CY 1045.00 38.67$           40,410.15$            1,045 40,410.15$             1,045 40,410.15$            -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 352.00 16.27$           5,727.04$              352 5,727.04$               352 5,727.04$              -$                      100%

Seed, Straw, Mulch, & Tack SF 31448.00 0.14$             4,402.72$              31,448 4,402.72$               31,448 4,402.72$              -$                      100%

S-75 Erosion Control Blanket SF 19028.00 0.16$             3,044.48$              19,028 3,044.48$               19,028 3,044.48$              -$                      100%

Right-of-Way Restoration SY 535.00 2.78$             1,487.30$              535 1,487.30$               535 1,487.30$              -$                      100%

Basin Shrubs EA 115.00 60.00$           6,900.00$              115 6,900.00$               115 6,900.00$              -$                      100%

Basin Plantings (Plugs) EA 21775.00 3.50$             76,212.50$            21,775 76,212.50$             21,775 76,212.50$            -$                      100%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 1,333,457.16$       472,545.82$           629,353.03$          704,104.13$          47%

G.  PAVING & CONCRETE WORK

CONCRETE

Vertical 18" Concrete Curb LF 22479.20 14.24$           320,103.81$          359 5,112.16$               22,479 320,100.96$          0 2.85$                    100%

Mountable Concrete Curb LF 277.00 19.39$           5,371.03$              -$                        277 5,371.03$              -$                      100%

Curb Seal LF 22756.20 0.39$             8,874.92$              -$                        -$                      22,756 8,874.92$              

4' Wide Sidewalk (4" Depth) SF 43011.90 5.00$             215,059.50$          32,250 161,250.00$           38,700 193,500.00$          4,312 21,559.50$            90%

Driveway Apron (6" Depth) SF 15540.00 8.00$             124,320.00$          11,650 93,200.00$             13,980 111,840.00$          1,560 12,480.00$            90%

Handicap Ramp ADA Matting EA 34.00 450.00$         15,300.00$            30 13,500.00$             30 13,500.00$            4 1,800.00$              88%

-$                      

PAVEMENT -$                      

Preparation for Paving SY 38206.41 0.41$             15,664.63$            706 289.46$                  38,206 15,664.46$            0 0.17$                    100%

2A Compacted Stone (5" Depth) SY 38206.41 6.32$             241,464.51$          706 4,461.92$               38,206 241,461.92$          0 2.59$                    100%

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 38206.41 19.27$           736,237.52$          706 13,604.62$             38,206 736,229.62$          0 7.90$                    100%

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 38206.41 12.45$           475,669.80$          706 8,789.70$               38,206 475,664.70$          0 5.10$                    100%

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 38206.41 0.73$             27,890.68$            -$                        -$                      38,206 27,890.68$            

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 38206.41 8.61$             328,957.19$          -$                        -$                      38,206 328,957.19$          

-$                      

WALKING TRAIL -$                      

Excavate CY 18.25$           -$                      -$                        -$                      -$                      

Fine Grade and Compaction SY 2731.47 2.82$             7,702.75$              -$                        2,731 7,701.42$              0 1.33$                    100%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

Class 4 Fabric SY 2731.47 4.36$             11,909.21$            -$                        2,731 11,907.16$            0 2.05$                    100%

2A Modified Base (6" Depth) SY 2731.47 8.72$             23,818.42$            -$                        2,731 23,814.32$            0 4.10$                    100%

19mm Binder Course (2" Depth) SY 2731.47 19.00$           51,897.93$            -$                        2,731 51,889.00$            0 8.93$                    100%

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 2731.47 19.43$           53,072.46$            -$                        2,731 53,063.33$            0 9.13$                    100%

Topsoil and Seed Edges of Walking Path LF 7067.10 1.36$             9,611.26$              7,067 9,611.26$               7,067 9,611.26$              -$                      100%

6' Wide Mown Trail SY 625.00 10.00$           6,250.00$              625 6,250.00$               625 6,250.00$              -$                      100%

-$                      

OFF-SITE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS -$                      

Saw Cut Asphalt LF 1299.50 1.69$             2,196.16$              -$                        1,300 2,197.00$              (1) (0.85)$                   100%

Strip Topsoil CY 975.00 11.33$           11,046.75$            -$                        975 11,046.75$            -$                      100%

Excavate, Fine Grade and Compaction CY 471.00 17.32$           8,157.72$              -$                        471 8,157.72$              -$                      100%

Respread Topsoil CY 122.00 16.17$           1,972.74$              -$                        122 1,972.74$              -$                      100%

Permanent Seed, Straw, Mulch, and Tack SF 7700.00 0.09$             693.00$                 -$                        7,700 693.00$                 -$                      100%

Stone Safety Ledge LF 1705.00 4.00$             6,820.00$              -$                        1,705 6,820.00$              -$                      100%

Mill Roadway Notch LF 1705.00 4.01$             6,837.05$              -$                        1,705 6,837.05$              -$                      100%

Fine Grade and Compaction SY 1323.61 6.52$             8,629.94$              -$                        1,324 8,632.48$              (0) (2.54)$                   100%

2A Compacted Stone (5" Depth) SY 1323.61 10.64$           14,083.21$            -$                        1,324 14,087.36$            (0) (4.15)$                   100%

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 1323.61 32.00$           42,355.52$            -$                        1,324 42,368.00$            (0) (12.48)$                 100%

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 1323.61 23.21$           30,720.99$            -$                        1,324 30,730.04$            (0) (9.05)$                   100%

Mill Roadway SY 1590.00 6.89$             10,955.10$            -$                        1,590 10,955.10$            -$                      100%

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 2785.00 1.01$             2,812.85$              -$                        2,785 2,812.85$              -$                      100%

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 2785.00 8.84$             24,619.40$            -$                        2,785 24,619.40$            -$                      100%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 2,851,076.03$       316,069.12$           2,449,498.67$       401,577.37$          86%

H.  SURVEYING

CADD/GPS Setup LS 1.00 10,000.00$    10,000.00$            0.10 1,000.00$               0.90 9,000.00$              0 1,000.00$              90%

Contractor Layout LS 1.00 119,515.63$  119,515.63$          0.10 11,951.56$             0.90 107,564.07$          0 11,951.56$            90%

Utility As-Builts LS 1.00 35,000.00$    35,000.00$            -$                        -$                      1 35,000.00$            

Final Basin As-Built LS 8.00 1,600.00$      12,800.00$            -$                        -$                      8 12,800.00$            

Iron Pins & Monuments EA 291.00 250.00$         72,750.00$            -$                        -$                      291 72,750.00$            

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM H 250,065.63$          12,951.56$             116,564.07$          133,501.56$          47%

I.  LANDSCAPING & LIGHTING

LIGHTING

56 Watt - Type 3 Street/Parking Lot Lights EA 47.00 4,250.00$      199,750.00$          27 114,750.00$           47 199,750.00$          -$                      100%

84 Watt - Type 3 Street/Parking Lot Lights EA 1.00 4,350.00$      4,350.00$              1 4,350.00$               1 4,350.00$              -$                      100%

84 Watt - Type 5 Street/Parking Lot Lights EA 1.00 4,500.00$      4,500.00$              -$                        1 4,500.00$              -$                      100%

-$                      

LANDSCAPING -$                      

Shrubs (24" to 30" Height) EA 735.00 60.00$           44,100.00$            410 24,600.00$             661 39,660.00$            74 4,440.00$              90%

Trees (7' to 8' Height) EA 159.00 325.00$         51,675.00$            50 16,250.00$             97 31,525.00$            62 20,150.00$            61%

Trees (8' to 10' Height) EVERGREENS EA 540.00 375.00$         202,500.00$          100 37,500.00$             252 94,500.00$            288 108,000.00$          47%

Trees (10' to 12' Height) ORNAMENTAL EA 213.00 400.00$         85,200.00$            100 40,000.00$             100 40,000.00$            113 45,200.00$            47%

Deciduous Trees (2.5" to 3" Caliper) EA 563.00 450.00$         253,350.00$          200 90,000.00$             266 119,700.00$          297 133,650.00$          47%

Street Trees (3" to 3.5" Caliper) EA 945.00 500.00$         472,500.00$          462 231,000.00$           504 252,000.00$          441 220,500.00$          53%

-$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM I 1,317,925.00$       558,450.00$           785,985.00$          531,940.00$          60%

J.  MISCELLANEOUS

Winterize Manholes, Inlets, and Gate Valves EA 148.00 92.00$           13,616.00$            -$                        100 9,200.00$              48 4,416.00$              68%

Line Striping LS 1.00 10,572.23$    10,572.23$            -$                        -$                      1 10,572.23$            

Regulatory Signs LS 1.00 15,181.31$    15,181.31$            0.50 7,590.66$               0.70 10,626.92$            0 4,554.39$              70%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT
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CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

Mailboxes EA 14.00 1,000.00$      14,000.00$            1 1,000.00$               8 8,000.00$              6 6,000.00$              57%

-$                      

RETAINING WALLS AND FENCES -$                      

Excavate for Retaining Wall LF 2853.80 3.22$             9,189.24$              -$                        2,854 9,189.24$              -$                      100%

Retaining Walls (TOTAL) SF 19619.00 24.68$           484,196.92$          -$                        19,619 484,196.92$          -$                      100%

Retaining Wall Fence Sleeves EA 317.00 75.93$           24,069.81$            -$                        317 24,069.81$            -$                      100%

Retaining Wall Fence LF 1485.00 25.00$           37,125.00$            485 12,125.00$             1,485 37,125.00$            -$                      100%

Septic Field Fence LF 4477.30 20.00$           89,546.00$            477 9,540.00$               4,477 89,540.00$            0 6.00$                    100%

10' Double Wide Gate EA 6.00 800.00$         4,800.00$              6 4,800.00$               6 4,800.00$              -$                      100%

Split Rail Fence with Wire and Gate LF 4962.60 18.00$           89,326.80$            4,962.6 89,326.80$             4,962.6 89,326.80$            -$                      100%

3 Rail Fence with Wire (5' Tall) LF 1075.00 18.00$           19,350.00$            -$                        -$                      1,075 19,350.00$            

-$                      

OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS -$                      

Line Striping LS 1.00 11,220.21$    11,220.21$            -$                        -$                      1 11,220.21$            

Traffic Control Devices LS 1.00 10,306.02$    10,306.02$            -$                        -$                      1 10,306.02$            

Traffic Control LS 1.00 30,518.98$    30,518.98$            -$                        -$                      1 30,518.98$            

SUBTOTAL ITEM J 863,018.52$          124,382.46$           766,074.68$          96,943.83$            89%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–J 9,437,874.36$       1,766,526.85$        7,513,605.71$       1,924,268.65$       80%

K.  RETAINAGE (10%) (176,652.69)$          (751,360.57)$         751,360.57$          

L.  CONTINGENCY (10%) 943,787.44$          176,652.69$           751,360.57$          192,426.86$          80%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 1,766,526.85$        7,513,605.71$       2,868,056.09$       

SURETY AMOUNT 10,381,661.79$     1,766,526.85$        7,513,605.71$       2,868,056.09$       
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184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

 
 

January 10, 2024 
 
File No. 14-12031T 
 
 
Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 
 
Reference: Preserve at Marsh Creek – Phase 2 
  Performance Bond Reduction Request No. 2 
   
 
Dear Tony: 
 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed McKee-Milford Associates, LP’s December 20, 2024 request 
for performance bond reduction for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the 
submitted request, we recommend a reduction of $277,646.50. Following this release, the value of 
the bond will be $1,034,386.74. 
 
Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David N. Leh 
 
David N. Leh, P.E. 
Municipal Services Manager 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 
 
cc:  Board of Supervisors  
 Gwen Jonik – Township Secretary 
 David Watt – The McKee Group (via e-mail only) 
 Shawn Fahr – Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (via e-mail only)  
     .  
 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

184 WEST MAIN STREET

                        SUITE 300

TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME:            The Preserve at Marsh Creek (Phase 2)

  

PROJECT NUMBER:        14-12031T TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 2,691,521.72$         

TOWNSHIP CONTINGENCY (10%)  = 269,152.17$            

PROJECT SPONSOR:      McKee-Milford Associates, LP

MUNICIPALITY:                Upper Uwchlan Township

 GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 2,960,673.89$         

 

 RELEASE NO.: 2

REQUEST DATE: December 20, 2023

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A.  CLEARING & GRUBBING

Clearing and Grubbing LS 1.00 10,000.00$    10,000.00$            -$                        1 10,000.00$            -$                      100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM A 10,000.00$            -$                        10,000.00$            -$                      100%

B.  EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROLS

-$                      

orange construction fence at bio-basin 1A & 1B LF 751 2.00$             1,502.00$              -$                        751 1,502.00$              -$                      100%

tree protection/LOD fence LF 1122 2.00$             2,244.00$              -$                        1,122 2,244.00$              -$                      100%

12" compost sock LF 568 4.00$             2,272.00$              -$                        568 2,272.00$              -$                      100%

32" compost sock LF 150 15.00$           2,250.00$              -$                        150 2,250.00$              -$                      100%

18" silt fence LF 1918 1.50$             2,877.00$              -$                        1,918 2,877.00$              -$                      

temp. seed, straw and tack SF 97370 0.05$             4,868.50$              12,370 618.50$                   97,370 4,868.50$              -$                      100%

inlet protection / asphalt berm EA 27 100.00$         2,700.00$              -$                        27 2,700.00$              -$                      100%

stone filter berm EA 5 600.00$         3,000.00$              -$                        5 3,000.00$              -$                      100%

temp access road to phase 3 for overburden SY 1000 8.45$             8,450.00$              -$                        1,000 8,450.00$              -$                      100%

S-75 erosion blanket w/seed SF 52622 0.20$             10,524.40$            -$                        52,622 10,524.40$            -$                      100%

C-125 matting in swales 1A, 1B, 1C & 1D SF 3000 3.25$             9,750.00$              -$                        3,000 9,750.00$              -$                      100%

basin 5 skimmer EA 1 1,150.00$      1,150.00$              -$                        1 1,150.00$              -$                      100%

Tire Scrubber EA 2 2,750.00$      5,500.00$              -$                        2 5,500.00$              -$                      100%

SEDIMENT BASIN #5

strip topsoil CY 819 2.00$             1,638.00$              -$                        819 1,638.00$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact - key trench CY 395 4.50$             1,777.50$              -$                        395 1,777.50$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 123 3.40$             418.20$                 -$                        123 418.20$                 -$                      100%

fill / compact from bio-basin 1-A CY 1519 0.90$             1,367.10$              -$                        1,519 1,367.10$              -$                      100%

grade basin CY 2523 0.35$             883.05$                 -$                        2,523 883.05$                 -$                      100%

respread topsoil to berms CY 790 5.25$             4,147.50$              -$                        790 4,147.50$              -$                      100%

outlet structure EA 1 3,250.00$      3,250.00$              -$                        1 3,250.00$              -$                      100%

temp 30" riser with trash rack EA 1 2,000.00$      2,000.00$              -$                        1 2,000.00$              -$                      100%

14" X 23" ERCP LF 305 110.00$         33,550.00$            -$                        305 33,550.00$            -$                      100%

stone backfill TN 24 19.00$           456.00$                 -$                        24 456.00$                 -$                      100%

type M inlet top - 42" X 48" EA 3 4,250.00$      12,750.00$            -$                        3 12,750.00$            -$                      100%

temporary pavement restoration - Milford Rd. SY 60 36.00$           2,160.00$              -$                        60 2,160.00$              -$                      100%

line painting LS 1 650.00$         650.00$                 -$                        1 650.00$                 -$                      100%

traffic control LS 1 5,500.00$      5,500.00$              -$                        1 5,500.00$              -$                      100%

S-75 erosion control blanket with seed SF 20524 0.20$             4,104.80$              -$                        20,524 4,104.80$              -$                      100%

turf stone pavers - emergency spillway SF 1119 18.50$           20,701.50$            -$                        1,119 20,701.50$            -$                      100%

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

perm. seed, straw, mulch and tack SF 820 0.10$             82.00$                  -$                        -$                      820 82.00$                  

orange construction fence LF 601 2.00$             1,202.00$              -$                        601 1,202.00$              -$                      

ANGO - Red October Big Bluestem - plugs EA 400 3.85$             1,540.00$              -$                        -$                      400 1,540.00$              

CAP - Marsh Marigold - plugs EA 400 3.85$             1,540.00$              -$                        -$                      400 1,540.00$              

JUE - Soft Rush - plugs EA 470 3.85$             1,809.50$              -$                        -$                      470 1,809.50$              

EUGL - Dwarf Joe Pye Weed - plugs EA 530 3.85$             2,040.50$              -$                        -$                      530 2,040.50$              

LOC - Cardinal Flower - plugs EA 570 3.85$             2,194.50$              -$                        -$                      570 2,194.50$              

SCV - Soft Stem Bullrush - plugs EA 580 3.85$             2,233.00$              -$                        -$                      580 2,233.00$              

mulch bed (297 sf at 6" thick) CY 6 40.00$           240.00$                 -$                        -$                      6 240.00$                 

river rock ring at storm inlet EA 1 1,725.00$      1,725.00$              -$                        -$                      1 1,725.00$              

Convert Basin LS 1 45,000.00$    45,000.00$            -$                        -$                      1 45,000.00$            

BIO-RETENTION BASIN # 1-A

strip topsoil CY 916.00 2.00$             1,832.00$              -$                        916 1,832.00$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 10.00 3.40$             34.00$                  -$                        10 34.00$                  -$                      100%

cut to sediment basin 5 CY 1519.00 2.50$             3,797.50$              -$                        1,519 3,797.50$              -$                      100%

cut / export to phase 3 CY 4616.00 6.50$             30,004.00$            -$                        4,616 30,004.00$            -$                      100%

grade basin SY 2747.00 0.35$             961.45$                 -$                        2,747 961.45$                 -$                      100%

 respread topsoil to berms CY 916.00 5.25$             4,809.00$              -$                        916 4,809.00$              -$                      100%

outlet structure EA 1.00 4,850.00$      4,850.00$              -$                        1 4,850.00$              -$                      100%

24" HDPE outflow pipe LF 40.00 65.00$           2,600.00$              -$                        40 2,600.00$              -$                      100%

S-75 erosion control blanket with seed SF 13211 0.20$             2,642.20$              -$                        13,211 2,642.20$              -$                      100%

perm. seed, straw, mulch and tack SF 2868 0.10$             286.80$                 -$                        -$                      2,868 286.80$                 

LOC - Cardinal Flower - plugs EA 215 3.85$             827.75$                 -$                        -$                      215 827.75$                 

CAV - Fox Sedge - plugs EA 530 3.85$             2,040.50$              -$                        -$                      530 2,040.50$              

ASI - Swamp Milkweed - plugs EA 590 3.85$             2,271.50$              -$                        -$                      590 2,271.50$              

CHL - Northern Sea Oats - plugs EA 650 3.85$             2,502.50$              -$                        -$                      650 2,502.50$              

PAVN - Northwind Switch Grass - plugs EA 760 3.85$             2,926.00$              -$                        -$                      760 2,926.00$              

COP - Swamp Tickseed - plugs EA 805 3.85$             3,099.25$              -$                        -$                      805 3,099.25$              

IRV - Blue Flag Iris - plugs EA 830 3.85$             3,195.50$              -$                        -$                      830 3,195.50$              

PAVH - Heavy Metal Switch Grass - plugs EA 1160 3.85$             4,466.00$              -$                        -$                      1,160 4,466.00$              

CAS - Tussock Sedge - plugs EA 2030 3.85$             7,815.50$              -$                        -$                      2,030 7,815.50$              

mulch bed (552 sf at 6" thick) CY 10 40.00$           400.00$                 -$                        -$                      10 400.00$                 

river rock ring at storm inlet EA 2 1,725.00$      3,450.00$              -$                        -$                      2 3,450.00$              

Convert Basin LS 1 25,000.00$    25,000.00$            -$                        -$                      1 25,000.00$            

BIO-RETENTION BASIN # 1-B

15" RCP, class III LF 121 62.00$           7,502.00$              -$                        121 7,502.00$              

ASI - Swamp Milkweed - plugs EA 370 3.85$             1,424.50$              370 1,424.50$                370 1,424.50$              -$                      100%

EUGL - Dwarf Joe Pye Weed - plugs EA 400 3.85$             1,540.00$              400 1,540.00$                400 1,540.00$              -$                      100%

COP - Swamp Tickseed - plugs EA 560 3.85$             2,156.00$              560 2,156.00$                560 2,156.00$              -$                      100%

PAVH - Heavy Metal Switch Grass - plugs EA 760 3.85$             2,926.00$              760 2,926.00$                760 2,926.00$              -$                      100%

ANGO - Red October Big Bluestem - plugs EA 1040 3.85$             4,004.00$              1,040 4,004.00$                1,040 4,004.00$              -$                      100%

mulch bed (743 sf at 6" thick) CY 14 40.00$           560.00$                 14 560.00$                   14 560.00$                 -$                      100%

river rock ring at storm inlet EA 4 1,725.00$      6,900.00$              4 6,900.00$                4 6,900.00$              -$                      100%

Convert Basin LS 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$              1 5,000.00$                1 5,000.00$              -$                      100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM B 353,872.00$          25,129.00$              237,186.20$          116,685.80$          67%

C.  EARTHWORK

strip topsoil - within phase CY 9026 2.00$             18,052.00$            -$                        9,026 18,052.00$            -$                      100%

strip topsoil - phase 3 for stockpile CY 3227 2.50$             8,067.50$              -$                        3,227 8,067.50$              -$                      100%

cut / fill / compact CY 11195 3.25$             36,383.75$            -$                        11,195 36,383.75$            -$                      100%

respread topsoil to open space CY 4980 4.25$             21,165.00$            3,735 15,873.75$              3,735 15,873.75$            1,245 5,291.25$              75%

respread topsoil to islands CY 206 19.00$           3,914.00$              155 2,945.00$                155 2,945.00$              51 969.00$                 75%

permanent seed, mulch and tack open spaces SF 87390 0.10$             8,739.00$              65,500 6,550.00$                65,500 6,550.00$              21,890 2,189.00$              75%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

SUBTOTAL ITEM C 96,321.25$            25,368.75$              87,872.00$            8,449.25$              91%

D.  STORM SEWER

tie-into existing storm structures EA 4 1,250.00$      5,000.00$              -$                        4 5,000.00$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 750 44.00$           33,000.00$            -$                        750 33,000.00$            -$                      100%

18" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 441 48.00$           21,168.00$            -$                        441 21,168.00$            -$                      100%

18" HDPE - 8 to 12' LF 174 51.00$           8,874.00$              -$                        174 8,874.00$              -$                      100%

24" HDPE - 12 to 16' LF 547 60.00$           32,820.00$            -$                        547 32,820.00$            -$                      100%

24" HDPE - 16 to 20' LF 40 70.00$           2,800.00$              -$                        40 2,800.00$              -$                      100%

30" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 249 76.00$           18,924.00$            -$                        249 18,924.00$            -$                      100%

30" HDPE - 8 to 12' LF 205 78.00$           15,990.00$            -$                        205 15,990.00$            -$                      100%

15" RCP, class III 0 to 8' LF 155 52.00$           8,060.00$              -$                        155 8,060.00$              -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 18 2,850.00$      51,300.00$            -$                        18 51,300.00$            -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 8 to 12' EA 1 3,875.00$      3,875.00$              -$                        1 3,875.00$              -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 12 to 16' EA 2 5,000.00$      10,000.00$            -$                        2 10,000.00$            -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 16  to 20' EA 1 7,500.00$      7,500.00$              -$                        1 7,500.00$              -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 42 X 48" - 12 to 16' EA 2 5,750.00$      11,500.00$            -$                        2 11,500.00$            -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 42 X 48" - 16  to 20' EA 2 7,000.00$      14,000.00$            -$                        2 14,000.00$            -$                      100%

type C storm inlet - 48 X 54" - 16  to 20' EA 1 8,500.00$      8,500.00$              -$                        1 8,500.00$              -$                      100%

type M storm inlet - 24 X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 5 2,500.00$      12,500.00$            -$                        5 12,500.00$            -$                      100%

trench work/over excavation & back-fill EA 285 5.00$             1,425.00$              -$                        285 1,425.00$              -$                      100%

18" D. W. end wall EA 3 1,450.00$      4,350.00$              -$                        3 4,350.00$              -$                      100%

R-4 rip-rap aprons TN 24 48.00$           1,152.00$              -$                        24 1,152.00$              -$                      100%

SUBTOTAL ITEM D 272,738.00$          -$                        272,738.00$          -$                      100%

E.  PAVING & CONCRETE WORK

CONCRETE

Belgian Block Curb LF 6733 19.00$           127,927.00$          -$                        6,733 127,927.00$          -$                      100%

Curb Seal LF 6733 0.50$             3,366.50$              -$                        -$                      6,733 3,366.50$              

Mountable Curb LF 249 20.00$           4,980.00$              -$                        249 4,980.00$              

Grade & Stone LF 6733 4.00$             26,932.00$            -$                        6,733 26,932.00$            

4' Wide Sidewalk (4" Depth) SF 7390 5.25$             38,797.50$            3,695 19,398.75$              3,695 19,398.75$            3,695 19,398.75$            50%

Driveway Apron (6" Depth) EA 18 3,200.00$      57,600.00$            9 28,800.00$              9 28,800.00$            9 28,800.00$            50%

Handicap Ramp ADA Matting EA 11 450.00$         4,950.00$              5 2,250.00$                5 2,250.00$              6 2,700.00$              45%

-$                      

PAVEMENT -$                      

Preparation for Paving SY 10585 1.25$             13,231.25$            -$                        10,585 13,231.25$            -$                      100%

2A Compacted Stone (5" Depth) SY 10585 6.75$             71,448.75$            -$                        10,585 71,448.75$            -$                      100%

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 10585 22.50$           238,162.50$          -$                        10,585 238,162.50$          -$                      100%

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 10585 15.00$           158,775.00$          -$                        10,585 158,775.00$          -$                      100%

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 10585 0.73$             7,727.05$              -$                        -$                      10,585 7,727.05$              

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 10585 8.50$             89,972.50$            -$                        -$                      10,585 89,972.50$            

WALKING TRAIL

Excavate CY 245 15.00$           3,675.00$              -$                        245 3,675.00$              -$                      

Fine Grade and Compaction SY 1095 2.50$             2,737.50$              -$                        1,095 2,737.50$              -$                      100%

Class 4 Fabric SY 1095 4.00$             4,380.00$              -$                        1,095 4,380.00$              -$                      100%

2A Modified Base (6" Depth) SY 1095 10.00$           10,950.00$            -$                        1,095 10,950.00$            -$                      100%

19mm Binder Course (2" Depth) SY 985 20.00$           19,700.00$            -$                        985 19,700.00$            -$                      100%

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 870 21.00$           18,270.00$            -$                        870 18,270.00$            -$                      100%

Topsoil and Seed Edges of Walking Path LF 2010 1.50$             3,015.00$              -$                        2,010 3,015.00$              -$                      100%

-$                      
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

SUBTOTAL ITEM E 906,597.55$          50,448.75$              754,632.75$          151,964.80$          83%

F. OFF-SITE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS (SITE FRONTAGE) -$                      

sawcut asphalt LF 1051 2.50$             2,627.50$              -$                        1,051 2,627.50$              -$                      100%

strip topsoil - export to site CY 459 15.00$           6,885.00$              -$                        459 6,885.00$              -$                      100%

box out roadway CY 643 19.00$           12,217.00$            -$                        643 12,217.00$            -$                      100%

grade SY 1495 0.50$             747.50$                 -$                        1,495 747.50$                 -$                      100%

respread topsoil CY 498 21.00$           10,458.00$            -$                        498 10,458.00$            -$                      100%

grade, seed, straw, mulch and tack SF 13452 0.10$             1,345.20$              -$                        13,452 1,345.20$              -$                      100%

15" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 947 55.00$           52,085.00$            -$                        947 52,085.00$            -$                      100%

18" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 205 63.00$           12,915.00$            -$                        205 12,915.00$            -$                      100%

24" HDPE - 0 to 8' LF 203 75.50$           15,326.50$            -$                        203 15,326.50$            -$                      100%

type C inlet - 24" X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 1 3,850.00$      3,850.00$              -$                        1 3,850.00$              -$                      100%

type C inlet - 42" X 48" - 0 to 8' EA 1 4,750.00$      4,750.00$              -$                        1 4,750.00$              -$                      100%

type M inlet - 24" X 45" - 0 to 8' EA 6 3,500.00$      21,000.00$            -$                        6 21,000.00$            -$                      100%

24" D. W. end wall EA 1 1,700.00$      1,700.00$              -$                        1 1,700.00$              -$                      100%

R-3 rip-rap apron TN 24 52.00$           1,248.00$              -$                        24 1,248.00$              -$                      100%

storm full stone backfill TN 104 19.00$           1,976.00$              -$                        104 1,976.00$              -$                      

stone safety slope LF 1051 5.00$             5,255.00$              -$                        1,051 5,255.00$              -$                      

joint seal LF 2117 0.50$             1,058.50$              -$                        2,117 1,058.50$              -$                      

mill roadway notch LF 1051 9.00$             9,459.00$              -$                        1,051 9,459.00$              -$                      

fine grade and compact roadway SY 735 7.00$             5,145.00$              -$                        735 5,145.00$              -$                      

5" of compacted 2-A modified stone SY 735 11.00$           8,085.00$              -$                        735 8,085.00$              -$                      

5" of 25mm base macadam SY 735 39.00$           28,665.00$            -$                        735 28,665.00$            -$                      

3" of 19mm binder macadam SY 735 27.00$           19,845.00$            -$                        735 19,845.00$            -$                      

1.5" mill of existing SY 1105 9.00$             9,945.00$              -$                        1,105 9,945.00$              -$                      

sweep & tack SY 1740 1.00$             1,740.00$              -$                        1,740 1,740.00$              -$                      

1.5" of 9.5mm top coating SY 1740 10.00$           17,400.00$            -$                        1,740 17,400.00$            -$                      

line painting LS 1 10,500.00$    10,500.00$            -$                        1 10,500.00$            -$                      

traffic control - devices LS 1 9,500.00$      9,500.00$              -$                        1 9,500.00$              -$                      

traffic control along roadway LS 1 28,500.00$    28,500.00$            -$                        1 28,500.00$            -$                      

SUBTOTAL ITEM F 304,228.20$          -$                        304,228.20$          -$                      100%

G.  SURVEYING

Contractor Layout LS 1 70,000.00$    70,000.00$            -$                        1 56,000.00$            0 14,000.00$            80%

Final Basin As-Built LS 1 14,000.00$    14,000.00$            -$                        -$                      1 14,000.00$            

Iron Pins & Monuments EA 1 3,000.00$      3,000.00$              -$                        -$                      1 3,000.00$              

SUBTOTAL ITEM G 87,000.00$            -$                        56,000.00$            31,000.00$            64%

H.  LANDSCAPING & LIGHTING

LIGHTING

Lumenerea LE3 - 56L - WW EA 11 5,000.00$      55,000.00$            11 55,000.00$              11 55,000.00$            -$                      100%

Lumenerea LE3 - 84L - WW EA 1 5,250.00$      5,250.00$              1 5,250.00$                1 5,250.00$              -$                      100%

LANDSCAPING

Shrubs (24" to 30" Height) EA 415 50.00$           20,750.00$            205 10,250.00$              205 10,250.00$            210 10,500.00$            49%

Trees (7' to 8' Height) EA 170 350.00$         59,500.00$            86 30,100.00$              86 30,100.00$            84 29,400.00$            51%

Trees (8' to 10' Height) EVERGREENS EA 132 250.00$         33,000.00$            73 18,250.00$              73 18,250.00$            59 14,750.00$            55%

Deciduous Trees (2.5" to 3" Caliper) EA 132 450.00$         59,400.00$            65.0 29,250.00$              65 29,250.00$            67 30,150.00$            49%

SUBTOTAL ITEM H 232,900.00$          148,100.00$            148,100.00$          84,800.00$            64%
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ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT

COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST) (AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

CURRENT ESCROW ESCROW

ESCROW RELEASE RELEASED TO DATE REMAINING 

I.  MISCELLANEOUS

Line Striping LS 1 4,000.00$      4,000.00$              -$                        -$                      1 4,000.00$              

Signs (Regulatory & Street) EA 30 200.00$         6,000.00$              15 3,000.00$                15 3,000.00$              15 3,000.00$              

Mailboxes EA 8 1,000.00$      8,000.00$              8 8,000.00$                8 8,000.00$              -$                      100%

Remove Emergency Access LS 1 5,000.00$      5,000.00$              -$                        1 5,000.00$              -$                      

RETAINING WALLS AND FENCES

Excavate for Retaining Wall LF 190 4.50$             855.00$                 -$                        190 855.00$                 -$                      100%

Retaining Walls (TOTAL) SF 739 25.00$           18,475.00$            -$                        739 18,475.00$            -$                      100%

Retaining Wall Fence Sleeves EA 26 100.00$         2,600.00$              -$                        26 2,600.00$              -$                      100%

Retaining Wall Fence LF 200 26.50$           5,300.00$              200 5,300.00$                200 5,300.00$              -$                      100%

10' Double Wide Gate EA 3 800.00$         2,400.00$              3 2,400.00$                3 2,400.00$              -$                      100%

3 Rail Fence with Wire (Bio Basin 1l) LF 550 18.00$           9,900.00$              550 9,900.00$                550 9,900.00$              -$                      

3 Rail Fence with Wire (Basin 5l) LF 785 18.00$           14,130.00$            -$                        -$                      785 14,130.00$            

OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS (MILFORD & LITTLE CONESTOGA)

Grading and Site Preparation LS 1 17,000.00$    

2A Compacted Stone (6" Depth) SY 409 7.50$             3,067.50$              -$                        -$                      409 3,067.50$              

25mm Base Course (5" Depth) SY 409 22.50$           9,202.50$              -$                        -$                      409 9,202.50$              

19mm Binder Course (3" Depth) SY 409 15.00$           6,135.00$              -$                        -$                      409 6,135.00$              

Sweep and Tack for Wearing Course SY 1564 0.73$             1,141.72$              -$                        -$                      1,564 1,141.72$              

9.5mm Wearing Course (1.5" Depth) SY 1564 8.50$             13,294.00$            -$                        -$                      1,564 13,294.00$            

Concrete Curb LF 86 74.00$           6,364.00$              -$                        -$                      86 6,364.00$              

Utility Pole Relocation EA 1 30,000.00$    30,000.00$            -$                        -$                      1 30,000.00$            

Line Striping LS 1 7,000.00$      7,000.00$              -$                        -$                      1 7,000.00$              

Signalization LS 1 250,000.00$  250,000.00$          -$                        -$                      1 250,000.00$          

Traffic Control LS 1 25,000.00$    25,000.00$            -$                        -$                      1 25,000.00$            

SUBTOTAL ITEM I 427,864.72$          28,600.00$              55,530.00$            372,334.72$          21%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–J 2,691,521.72$       277,646.50$            1,926,287.15$       765,234.57$          

K.  RETAINAGE (10%) (27,764.65)$             (192,628.72)$         192,628.72$          

L.  CONTINGENCY (10%) 269,152.17$          27,764.65$              192,628.72$          76,523.46$            7%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 277,646.50$            1,926,287.15$       1,034,386.74$       

SURETY AMOUNT 2,960,673.89$       
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
Chester County, Pennsylvania 

 
RESOLUTION # _________________________ 

 
 

 
 
A RESOLUTION approved and adopted by the elected officials of UPPER UWCHLAN 

TOWNSHIP, Chester County, Pennsylvania, on the date hereinafter set forth.  
 
 

WHEREAS, Section 7503 of the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Services Code, 
35 Pa. C.S. Section 7101 et seq. mandates that municipalities prepare, maintain and keep 
current an emergency operations plan for the prevention and minimization of injury and damage 
caused by a major emergency or disaster within this municipality; and 
 

WHEREAS, in response to the mandate stated above, this municipality has prepared an 
Emergency Operations Plan to provide prompt and effective emergency response procedures to 
be followed in the event of a major emergency or disaster; and  
 

WHEREAS, this municipality has also prepared an Emergency Operations Plan in order 
to reduce the potential effects of a major emergency or disaster and to protect the health, safety 
and welfare of the residents of this municipality; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned elected officials of UPPER UWCHLAN 
TOWNSHIP do hereby approve, adopt and place into immediate effect the Emergency 
Operations Plan of UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP.  This Plan shall be reviewed every two 
years to make certain that it conforms to the requirements of the Chester County Emergency 
Operations Guideline. 

 
ADOPTED this 16th day of January, 2024. 
 
             UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Chair 
 
 
Andrew P. Durkin, Vice Chair 
 
 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Member 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary 
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